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LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES: PC OUTDOOR LIGHTING CODE NOTES:
VICINITY MAP /T LOCATION MAP TN
ROADHAVEN RESORTS INC OF GREEN VALLEY 1. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM A PC OLC LIGHTING CODE AREA E1A N B4 N.T.S N
PTN COMMON AREA B RECREATION AREA LIMITED FIELD SURVEY BY CENTERLINE OFFSET, INC. w T \IJ
PROJECT NO. 991100. NO NEW OUTDOOR LIGHT PROVIDED
PC ASSESSOR TAX PARCEL ID NO:
304-19-2720 2. THE WATER COMPANY THAT SERVICES THIS PROJECT
IS: FARMER'S WATER COMPANY
BASIS OF EL EVATIONS: 1525 SAHUARITA RD, SAHUARITA, AZ 85629
(520) 879-7474
THE BASIS OF ELEVATIONS IS AN ALUMINUM CAP IN A
CONCRETE HEADWALL AT STATION 1968+29.2 ALONG THE 3. NO CHANGES TO EXISTING SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLES.
EAST FRONTAGE ROAD OF INTERSTATE 19. SAID ELEVATION=
2921.99
BASIS OF BEARINGS:
THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
INTERSTATE 19. SAID BEARING BEING NORTH 22 27'31" EAST
2 TOWNSHIP 18S, RANGE 13E, SECTION 34
Aot LIMIT OF CONSTRUCTION
| =1 |
EXISTING ANZA BUILDING |
1st FLOOR - 8,005 SF (B OCC
PROJECT TEAM SHEET INDEX 2nd FLOGR - 8,005 SF ‘AQOC%,) |
| \ |
OWNER GENERAL MECHANICAL 7 %EECXS&HON a
GREEN VALLEY RECREATION, INC. A0.0  COVER SHEET M0.0  MECHANICAL DEMO PLAN EXIST FLOOR ELEV ON FIRST FLOOR I
1070 S CALLE DE LAS CASITAS A0.1  GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS & M1.0  MECHANICAL CEILING PLAN FFE 1: 16.14' ASL : :
GREEN VALLEY, AZ 85614 ABBREVIATIONS M2.0  MECHANICAL NOTES, FFE2:2706 ASL | |
520 .625.3440 A0.2  CODE PLAN SCHEDULES & DETAILS | |
= = R | .
ARCHITECTURAL PLUMBING (o FLOOR .7 o1 SF (B 06Q)
ARCHITECT D2.0  DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN P0.0  PLUMBING DEMO FLOOR PLAN 2nd FLOOR - 7,015 SF (B OCC)
WSM, A DIVISION OF SHIVE-HATTERY A2.0  FLOOR PLAN P1.0  PLUMBING WASTE FLOOR PLAN
4330 N CAMPBELL AVE #268 A2.2  EQUIPMENT FLOOR PLAN P2.0  PLUMBING WATER FLOOR PLAN
TUCSON, AZ 85718 A2.0D DIMENSION PLAN P3.0  PLUMBING DETAILS &
520.408.1004 A2.1  ROOF PLAN ISOMETRIC
A3.0  ELEVATIONS P40  PLUMBING SCHEDULES & NOTES
3 A5.0  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 288
A5.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELECTRICAL 8¢9
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER A6.0 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN EO0.0 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS, NOTES a g o
SCHNEIDER AND ASSOCIATES - N
an A TN AND ABBREVIATIONS N
A8/ BCOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS 25O
435 E 9TH ST A0.0  SPECIFICATIONS ED1.0 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN S
TUCSON, AZ 85705 ' E1.0  LIGHTING PLAN S
520 51,6183 A10.1  SPECIFICATIONS : Z0 0
e A10.2  SPECIFICATIONS ' E20  POWERPLAN 638
A10.3 SPECIFIGATIONS - dueersappep ~ £21  MECHANICAL POWER PLAN st
MECHANICAL ENGINEER 0 0/ PURNITURE P{AN E3.0  SYSTEM PLAN 0ZE
V] Ol —_ ]
PH MECHANICALENGINEERING 2.0 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN E40  PANEL SCHEDULES
333 N WILMONT RD #201
TUCSON, AZ 85711 STRUCTURAL
520.731.2060 S1.0  GSN AND DETAILS
S2.0 ROOF RAMING AND
FOUNDATION DETAILS
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
ELECTRICAL DESIGN ASSOCIATES (EDA)
7536 N LA CHOLLA BLVD
TUCSON, AZ 85741
520.622.2196
4
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4330 N. CAMPBELL AVE., SUITE 268

TUCSON, AZ 85718
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921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
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B B C D F B
A. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE TO CENTER LINE OF COLUMN,
I ?B QL CHOR BOLT Eép E:§E£E§A’\2NT PANELS EQ‘S‘#AN g;ﬁSTITT'fO';\IAM'NATE FACE OF MASONRY OR WOOD STUD AND DO NOT INCLUDE THICKNESS OF DRYWALL
4 : 18 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE TO
= SECTION REFERENCE ABC AGGREGATE BASE COURSE FD FLOOR DRAIN PC PIECE FACE OF MASONRY OR TO FINISH FACE OF STUD PARTITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
ABV ABOVE FDN FOUNDATION PERF PERFORATED NOTED.
| DETAIL REFERENCE AC AIR CONDITIONING FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PERIM PERIMETER AA.  ALL EXPOSED-TO-VIEW PRECAST CONCRETE SHALL RECEIVE WATER REPELLANT.
X\ = ACM ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION PERP PERPENDICULAR PROVIDE DAMPPROOFING ON THE BACKS OF ALL PRECAST STONE UNITS.
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE FIN FINISH PKG PARKING B. ALL DIMENSIONS ON ROOM ELEVATIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS
AD.C. AUTOMATIC DEFIBRILLATOR CABINET FV FIELD VERIFY PL PROPERTY LINE OTHERWISE NOTED.
ADD ADDENDUM FIXT FIXTURE PLYWD PLYWOOD BB.  PROVIDE CEMENTITIOUS BOARD ON ENTIRE RESTROOM WHERE SHOWERS OCCUR.
1 ADH ADHESIVE FLASH  FLASHING PLUMB  PLUMBING ® USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS OR, WHERE NO DIMENSION IS PROVIDED, CONSULT THE 1
= ADJ ADJUSTABLE, ADJACENT FLR FLOOR, FLOORING PNL PANEL ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR FLUOR FLUORESCENT PNT PAINT CC.  CRITICAL FACILITY DESIGNATION REQUIRES ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH
FIRE - @ @ AGG AGGREGATE FO FACE OF PREFAB PREFABRICATED REQUIREMENTS FOR SEIZMIC CRITERIA "D" PER THE IBC. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS
EXTINGUISHER AL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FT FOOT, FEET PREFIN PREFINISHED NOT LIMITED TO, ATTACHMENT OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, MECHANICAL
CABINET ~\\ WINDOW TYPE ALT ALTERNATE FTG FOOTING P.T. PRESSURE TREATED EQUIPMENT, PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, CEILINGS, AND PARTITION WALLS.
ALUM ALUMINUM FURR FURRING PTD PAINTED D. ALL GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES TO HAVE A LEVEL 4 (SMOOTH) FINISH.
WA'—'-'MOUNFTI';% T 1] WINDOW ANCH ANCHOR FUT FUTURE PVMT PAVEMENT DD.  ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE TREATED WOOD.
EXTINGUISHER 9, ANOD ANODIZED E. REFER TO CEILING PLAN SHEETS FOR CEILING FINISHES.
] GA GAUGE, GAGE QUAL QUALITY F. CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
o o
ELEVATION ) BEL BELOW cB GYPSUM BOARD ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS & FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL '
_\ CONSTRUCTION TYPE BF BACK FACE, BOTTOM FACE GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR R RADIUS IMMEDIATELY BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
STUD WALL BIT BITUMIN GEN GENERAL RA RETURN AIR BIDDING AND PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. MINOR DIFFERENCES IN DIMENSIONS
@ X S ONSTRUCTION BLDG BUILDING GL GLASS RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND CONFIGURATIONS BETWEEN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL
DOOR BLK BLOCK GRND GROUND RD ROUND FIELD CONDITIONS, AS DEFINED BY THE ARCHITECT, SHALL NOT BE CAUSE FOR
BN BULL NOSE GSN GENERAL STRUCTURE NOTES RECEP RECEPTACLE CHANGE ORDERS OR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION. NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE
DOOR NUMBER BO BOTTOM OF CWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD REF REFER(ENCE) ::NOSITD égTDlgLIOgélLo DRE_PAOOé:gION WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN DETERMINED BY FILED
[ BP BODY POSITIONING GYP GYPSUM REFL REFLECTED G.  DRYWALL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIRE-RATED WOOD BLOCKING FOR CASEWORK
BOT BOTTOM REFR REFRIGERATOR AND ACCESSORIES.
123 ‘ BRG BEARING HD HEAD REG REGULAR H. PROVIDE RATED CAULKING/SEALANT AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RATED
— BS BOTH SIDES HT HEIGHT REINF REINFORCED, REINFORCING ASSEMBLIES TO MATCH RATEING AT PENETRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E
ROOM NAME BT BOLT HM HOLLOW METAL REM REMOVE 119 OR UL 263. PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES MUST ALSO BE
T~ Room BTW BETWEEN HORIZ HORIZONTAL REPL REPLACE PROTECTED BY A FIRESTOP SYSTEM IN THE WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 814
name HVAC HEATING/VENT/AIR CONDITIONING REQD REQUIRED OR UL 1479 AND SHALL HAVE AN F RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE RATING OF THE
ROOMNUMBER o CAB CABINET REV REVISION(S) ! \ILVI/QAIO_I\_/.IDE SAFETY & TEMPERED GLASS PER REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018
CB CATCH BASIN, CHALK BOARD ID INSIDE DIAMETER RFG ROOFING ‘ INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.
\/ CMU MASONRY WALL CEM CEMENT IN INCH(ES) RGTR REGISTER J. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE EXCAVATION SUPPORT AND PROTECTION
CONSTRUCTION cIp CAST-IN-PLACE INCL INCLUDING RGH ROUGH FOR NEW WORK AS WELL AS EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN.
BUILDING GRID LINE CG CORNER GUARD INSUL INSULATION RL RAIN LEADER K. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SEALANT AT JOINTS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.
cJ CONTROL JOINT INT INTERIOR, INTERNAL RO ROUGH OPENING PROVIDE SEALANT AT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES. PROVIDE SEALANTS AT EXTERIOR
CLG CEILING ROW RGHT OF WAY LOCATIONS TO ENSURE A WATER TIGHT ENCLOSURE.
2 GRS COACIOn L SCHEDULE M SeToNTE A SN 2
gms ggmﬂsgs MASONRY UNIT jgl jg:\gﬂON 2 AN 2/?;]|TTHARY PROVIDE DUST ENCLOSURES TO PROTECT NON-CONSTRUCTION AREAS. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO COORDINATE NOISY OPERATIONS ADJACENT WITH
o o o O CNTR COUNTER JT JOINT SCHED SCHEDULE TENANTS/OWNERS.
Co CLEAN-OUT SD SOAP DISPENSER M. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS, IDENTIFY, LABEL, AND
coL COLUMN KIT KITCHEN SECT SECTION PROTECT ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL SERVICES WHICH MIGHT BE
COMB COMBINATION KD KNOCKDOWN FRAME SF SQUARE FEET AFFECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONC CONCRETE KO KNOCK OUT SHT SHEET N. SEE ARCHTIECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL
COND CONDITION KPL KICKPLATE SHWR SHOWER DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES.
A2)Symbols Legend S e L R e e o
1/2" = 10" CONST CONSTRUCTION L LENGTH, LONG SLV SLEEVE ARGHITECT '
CONTR CONTRACTOR LAM LAMINATE(D) SPEC SPECIFICATION(S) P. ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES MUST BE ADHERED TO. IT IS THE GENERAL
CORR CORRIDOR LAV LAVATORY SQ SQUARE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT THE ARCHITECT IF HE DETERMINES
CPT CARPET LF LINEAL FEET ss STAINLESS STEEL HE CANNOT MEET CODE REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO PRESENTING HIS BID.
CwW COLD WATER LT LIGHT STD STANDARD Q. OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS,
LTG LIGHTING STL STEEL NOTES, & DETAILS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT &
D DEPTH LTL LINTEL STOR STORAGE RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
DEMO DEMOLITION LVR LOUVER STRUCT STRUCTURAL R. DETAILS SHOWN SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT FOR SIMILAR
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN SUSP SUSPENDED 88¥%TRR58PON AT ALL APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY CALLED
DIAG DIAGONAL MACH MACHINE SYM SYMMETRICAL S. REFER TO ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AS INDICATED
DIAM DIAMETER MAINT MAINTENANCE ON REFERENGE SHEETS.
DIM DIMENSION MAS MASONRY B TACK BOARD T, REFER TO LINTEL SCHEDULES FOR MASONRY OPENINGS. PROVIDE LINTELS FOR
DISP DISPENSER MATL MATERIAL TEMP TEMPORARY, TEMPERATURE ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS IN MASONRY WALLS. PROVIDE
DN DOWN MAX MAXIMUM THK THICK(NESS) GALVANIZED UNITS AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND AS SPECIFIED.
D.O. DOOR OPERATOR MCJ MASONRY CONTROL JOINT TLT TOILET U. ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES TO BE INSTALLED SMOKE OR FIRE TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
DR DOOR MECH MECHANICAL TMPD TEMPERED ROOF DECK.
DS DOWNSPOUT MED MEDIUM TO TOP OF V. PROVIDE METAL ACCESS DOORS IN ALL LOCATIONS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL,
DWG DRAWING(S) MFR MANUFACTURER TYP TYPICAL WHEN NOT NOTED. PROVIDE RATED UNITS IN RATED WALLS.
MIN MINIMUM W.  REFER TO SPECS FOR SUB-SURFACE INVESTIGATION & DRAWINGS.
E EAST MISC MISCELLANEOUS UG UNDERGROUND X.  PROVIDE ACOUSTIC SEALANT AT BASE OF ALL STUD WALLS.
3 EA EACH MO MASONRY OPENING uL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY Y. PROVIDE NON-INTERRUPTED FIRE-RATING IN CHASES WHERE FIRE EXTINGUISHER 3
EB EXPANSION BOLT MOV MOVABLE UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE CABINETS ARE RECESSED.
EF EACH FACE MTD MOUNTED z. PROVIDE DEFLECTION TRACK AT ALL WALLS THAT EXTEND TO ROOF DECK.
EJ EXPANSION JOINT MTL METAL Vv VOLT
EL ELEVATION VAR VARIES
ELEC ELECTRICAL N NORTH VB VINYL BASE
EMER EMERGENCY NA NOT APPLICAPBLE VERT VERTICAL
ENG ENGINEER NIC NOT IN CONTRACT VFY VERIFY
EP EPOXY PAINT NO NUMBER VT VINYL TILE
EQ EQUAL NOM NOMINAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT NTS NOT TO SCALE w WEST
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN W/ WITH
EXH EXHAUST OA OUTSIDE AIR W/O WITHOUT
EXPN EXPANSION oc ON CENTER WB WHITE BOARD
EXIST EXISTING oD OUTSIDE DIMENSION WC WATER CLOSET
EXT EXTERIOR OH OVERHEAD WD WOOD
OPNG OPENING WF WATER FOUNTAIN
OPP OPPOSITE WIN WINDOW
WT WEIGHT
YD YARD
4 4
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4330 N. CAMPBELL AVE., SUITE 268

TUCSON, AZ 85718

520.408.1044 | WSMARCH.COM

Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
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B B C D E F
PROJECT CODE SUMMARY CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY
- PER SECTION 1103.2.2 EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS DO NOT NEED MINIMUM FIRE-RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS:
PROJECT NAME : GLASS ARTS TI AT SANTA RITA SPRINGS TO BE ACCESSIBLE, EXCEPT THAT COMMON USE CIRCULATION
PATHS WITH THOSE AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER SECTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING
1104.3.1. EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS INCLUDE ALL MECHANICAL, ELEMENTS : REQUIRED
PROJECT ADDRESS : 921 W VIA RIO FUERTE, GREEN VALLEY, ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS ROOMS. ALL DOORS, [PER IBC TABLE 601]
AZ 85614 INCLUDING THOSE INTO EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, SHALL HAVE BUILDING OCCUPANTS: 506 (253 MALE 253 FEMALE)
CLEAR FLOOR AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI A117.1 SECTIONS TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 1B
JURISDICTION : GREEN VALLEY 304 AND 305. SINKS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. OCCUPANCY: WATER CLOSET LAVATORIES BATHTUBS OR DRINKING
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME : 0 HOURS ASSEMBLY - A2 VALE | FEMALE | MALE | FEMALE | SHOWERS FOUNTAINS OTHER
PARCEL : 304192720 CHAPTER 12 - INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT BEARING WALLS (EXT) : 0 HOURS o
LEGAL DESCRIPTION : ROADHAVEN RESORTS INC OF GREEN MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER SECTION 1202 IN BEARING WALLS (INTR) : 0 HOURS (RESTAURANTS, ETC.)
VALLEY PTN COMMON AREA B ACCORDANCE WITH THE IMC 2018 AND THE ELECTRICAL LIGHTING NON-BRG WALLS AND PARTITIONS (EXT) 0 HOURS
RECREATION AREA PER SECTION 1204 SHALL BE PROVIDED. PER IBC TABLE 602 RATIO: 1:75 1:75 1:200 1:200 1:500
SECTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE : 34, 18S, 13E NON-BRG WALLS AND PARTITIONS (INTR) : 0 HOURS )
1 ZONING : CMH-2 CHAPTER 13 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY FLOOR CONSTR AND SECONDARY MEMBERS : 0 HOURS REQUIRED: 3.37 3.37 127 1.27 _ 1.01 NOTE 1
WORK IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MEET THE ROOF CONSTR AND SECONDARY MEMBERS : 0 HOURS
PROJECT TYPE : TENANT IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 IECC.
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE
PROJECT SUMMARY : INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING CHAPTER 29 - PLUMBING SYSTEMS SEPARATION DISTANCE {X} : [PER IBC TABLE 602] REQUIRED
COMPUTER CLUB SPACE INTO A NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING Q
CONSTRUCTION
CRAFT STUDIO AND KILN ROOM FOR THE CODE. 1B/B
GLASS ARTISTS. THE PROJECT TYPE / OCCUPANCY B/B OCCUPANTS: 213 (107 MALE 107 FEMALE)
INCLUDES A NEW +/- 400 SF WORK X<5FT  1HOURS
WATER CLOSET LAVATORIE BATHTUBSOR | DRINKIN
AREA. 5FT<X<10FT  1HOURS OCCUPANCY: eLos OREES SHOVl{/ESRg FOUNTAII\?S OTHER
10FT<X<30FT 0 HOURS BUSINESS - B MALE | FEMALE | MALE | FEMALE
APPLICABLE CODES : PROJECT CODE SUMMARY SYMBOLS X>30FT  0HOURS
RATIO: 1:25 FIRST 50 1:40 FIRST 80 1:100
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES O ITEM NOT SELECTED MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE 1:50 REMAIN 1:80 REMAIN
(1BC) INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2018 ° M SELECTED SEPARATION DISTANCE: PER IBC TABLE 705.8 REQUIRED: 314 31 234 534 B 213 NOTE 1
(IEBC)  |INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2018 FIRE SEPARATION ~ DEGREE OF PROTECTION
(IECC) |INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE|2018 DISTANCE ~ (UP,NS) (UP,S) _ (P)
(IFC) INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2018 0<3FT NP NP NP
(IFGC) | INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE 2018 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: 3<5FT NP 15%  15%
0, 0, 0,
(IMC) INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE 2018 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND CONSTRUCTION 18 : 12 E¥ 124’ 42120;0 421240 PROVIDED
0 (o] 0
(NEC)  |NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2017 BASIC OCCUPANCY GROUP(S) : [PER IBC CHAPTER 3] 20<25FT  45% NL NL SUMMARY SHOWERS | FOUNTAINS OTHER
O GROUP A-1 O GROUP A-2 @ GROUP A-3 25<30FT  70% NL NL MALE |FEMALE MALE | FEMALE
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES O GROUP A-4 O GROUP A-5 ® GROUP B 30 FT> NL NL NL SUBTOTAL REQUIRED: 8.00 | 800 | 500 | 5.00 0 4.00 1 SERVICE SINK
O GROUP E O GROUP F-1 O GROUP F-2
ICC ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 2009 O GROUP H-1 O GROUP H-2 O GROUP H-3 ADDITIONAL FIRE-RESISTIVE RATINGS : TOTAL REQUIRED: 8 8 5 5 0 4 1 SERVICE SINK
A117.1 O GROUP H-4 O GROUP H-5 O GROUP I-1
O GROUP I-2 O GROUP 1-3 O GROUP -4 DESCRIPTION CODE SECTION  RATING (HR) WC PROVIDED: 4 10 - - - - -
ADDITIONAL GUIDELINES O GROUP M O GROUP R-1 O GROUP R-2 SHAFT ENCLOSURES 713 LAV PROVIDED: 3 3
0O GROUP R-3 O GROUP R-4 O GROUP $§-1 FOUR STORIES OR MORE : 2 : - - - - -
ORD. CITY OF TUCSON/PIMA COUNTY OUTDOOR LIGHTING|2012 O GROUP S-2 O GROUP U LESS THAN FOUR STORIES: 1 URINALS PROVIDED: 6 - - - - - -
10963  |CODE MIXED USE & OCCUPANCY : [PER IBC SECTION 508 & 509] EXIT ENCLOSURES 713 .
ORD. LOCAL AMENDMENTS TO THE BUILDING CODES 2019 o FOUR STORIES OR MORE : 2 DF PROVIDED: - - - - - 0 -
11590 ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES [IBC 508.2] LESS THAN FOUR STORIES: 1
[Accessory Occupancies <10% of Story] EXIT PASSAGEWAYS 1024 1 TOTAL PROVIDED: 10 10 8 8 0 0 1 SERVICE SINK
2 CODE NARRATIVE O INCIDENTAL USES [IBC SECTION 509] HOISTWAY ENCLOSURES : 707 2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE :  /IB O NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES™ [IBC 508.3] ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS : 3005 2 SINGLE-OCCUPANT RESTROOMS INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE TOTALS: 1
OCCUPANCY TYPE: B ® SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES [IBC 508.4] CORRIDORS: PER 708 SPRINKLERED: O
) \ - FAMILY RESTROOMS PROVIDED IN ADDITION TO ABOVE TOTALS: 0
ACCESSORY USES: NONE *REEER TO EIRE AND CODE PLAN FOR SEPARATION OCCUPANCY: B OCC LOAD SERVED: >30 RATING (HR): 1
FAMILY BATHING ROOMS PROVIDED IN ADDITION TO ABOVE TOTALS:
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT : 34 FEET REQU(ISR)EOI\/lEggSS . G ROOMS PRO ONTO ABOVE TOTALS 0
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT : 33 FEET TYPE F CONSTRUCTION : TYPE I OA OB
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES : 2 [PER IBC CHAPTER 6] TYPEII: OA @B ?g%"&"}iﬁ; IF;E/ AF/;F;(ED; ECT'ON ASSEMBLIES, RATING AND MARKINGS
ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES : 2 TYPEII: OA OB
TYPEIV: OHT
TABULAR AREA PER STORY {At}: 103718 SF TYPEV: OA OB
AREA INCREASE FACTOR{If}:  0.75 _
AREA INCREASE FACTOR {is}: 0 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS :
ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY {Aa}: 181507 SF O HIGH-RISE BUILDING [PER IBC SECTION 403]
MULTIPLIER FOR STORIES O ATRIUM [PER IBC SECTION 404]
ABOVE GRADE PLANE = 2 O OPEN PARKING GARAGE [PER IBC SECTION 406.5]
[PER IBC 506.4] O GROUP |-2: [PER IBC SECTION 407]
TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING - g'\E"EL'J‘gECSR'\"EF;\ARTMENTS LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:
363013 SF y
{Aa * Mult ﬁsgé O HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: [PER IBC SECTION 414] (PER IBC AND IFC CHAPTER 9) FUNCTION OF SPACE
P - CONTROL AREAS AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM:  PROVIDED PER NFPA 13 —_—
l[ERQESEﬁgﬁSASSEéDE]QUAT'ONS ON THIS SHEET FOR 9 '\E"CElﬁle’f‘l\'/‘lll'E’;'\ﬁ éﬁ?égil\s/lE[CPZgIYB%%EJCTION 505.3] ALTERNATIVE AUTOMATIC FIRE- O PROVIDED - REFER TO FIRE ASSEMBLY, WORSHIP, RECREATION, OR AMUSEMENT
: EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS : PROTECTION DRAWINGS
CHAPTER 3 - USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION SUMMARY STANDPIPE SYSTEM : @ PROVIDED PER NFPA 14: CLASS |
THE PRIMARY OCCUPANCY GROUP IS B AND A OCCUPANCIES. _
THE A OCCUPANY IF THE BALLROOM ON THE SECOND FLOOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS :  PROVIDED PER NFPA 10
LOCATED ABOVE THIS PROJECT. BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS: FIRE ALARM SYSTEM : @ PROVIDED PER NFPA 72 :
CHAPTER 4 - SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON PER IBC CHAPTER 5 O D D—
OCCUPANCY O UNLIMITEDAREAALLOWED OO0 e ——— 1 | 7]
THIS SECTION IS NOT APPLICABLE. THERE ARE NO SPECIAL USES O UNLIMITED HEIGHT ALLOWED (PER IBC TABLE 504.3) E B
OR OCCUPANCIES IN THIS WORK. | [~ |
O UNLIMITED AREA BUILDING (PER IBC SECTION 507) (N i | N Il 375 SF
CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS NONSPRINKLERED, ONE-STORY, 60 FOOT YARDS | e H 150 GSF
THE EXISTING 3 BUILDING ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ONE BUILDING SPRINKLERED, ONE-STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE, 60' YARDS SYMBOL LEGEND | = @ E
ON SITE. THIS PROJECT IS AN TENANT IMPROVMENT PUTTING THE SPRINKLERED, TWO STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, 60' YARDS 3 OCCUPANTS
3 GLASS ARTS CLUB IN A VACATED CLUB SPACE. THERE IS NO INCREASE FIRE SEPARATION EEEEEE | fll |
TO THE BUILDING HEIGHT. THIS PROJECT DOES INCLUDE A NEW PATIO. O AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE USED FOR ALLOWABLE _ — e — | t
2ND FLOOR OF BUILDING IS A COMMUNITY CENTER (A-3 OCC) AND AN HEIGHT MODIFICATION (PER IBC 507.4) — — — = m— = 1-HOUR RATED L.
b _I
E)éISTING BUILDING IS 40,070 SF. 32,065 SF IS OCC B AND 8,005 IS OCC o NO ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OR AREA MODIFICATIONS USED OCC GROU P USE GROUP OF SPACE db (ﬂ) 8 =
A-3. - | .
O ALLOWABLE AREA MODIFICATIONS USED PER THE ALLOWABLE 000 SF - AREAOFSPACE g © :
CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION AREA CALCULATIONS ON THIS SHEET: B <=
THE CONSTRUCTION IS TYPE IIB. OLF NSF/GSF SF PER OCCUPANT < wl
BUILDING AREA MODIFICATIONS (PER IBC EQUATION 5-1, 5-2, 5-3) # OCCUPANTS NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS 4482 SF =9Q|
CHAPTER 7 - FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION FRONTAGE INCREASE (PER IBC EQUATION 5-5) 1 F ~
THERE ARE NO SPECIAL USES OR OCCUPANCIES IN THIS WORK. - EGRESS COMPONENT CAPACITY SYMBOLS 20 Oc?gL(J;PSANTS o= : A S
# OF OCCUPANTS EXITING l:E (7)) I | &
CHAPTER 8 - INTERIOR FINISHES &) = SN
ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE CLASS 'C’ PER TABLE 803.13 g"g“mgv(')%gm?g('}"NEf‘Ns OF EGRESS | <\Q/> =R e
. = — | |
iz X — X \@\ \@\
CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED (IN.) (R (m (VR () R O w : AN
BUILDING IS EQUIPTED WITH A SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND WILL S - ||
HAVE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INSTALLED. g’ég%%égiﬁﬁx” WIDTH S < II — = (@ 1) O
CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS OFpL__ ] =z
REFER TO THE CODE REVIEW PLAN FOR INFORMATION ABOUT STARR#1 —= MARK 1
OCCUPANCY LOADS, AND LENGTHS OF PATHS OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING 4 - # OF OCCUPANTS EXITING N N B I n S
COMMON PATHS OF EGRESS PER TABLE 1006.2.1. COMMON PATHS OF - B EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED EXISTING 'B' OCCUPANCY - NO_ B I
EGRESS SHALL NOT EXCEED 100' PER TABLE FOR F OCCUPANCY. # = \CHANGE | ¥
#" - EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED | | = =z
SPACES WITH MORE THAN 49 OCCUPANTS REQUIRES TWO D @
MEANS OF EGRESS PER TABLE 1006.2.1 AND DOORS IN THOSE SPACES EXITING SYMBOLS P | | % =z
SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A DISTANCE NOT < THAN 1/3 OF THE PATH ID \ F— | X > @ — I @
DIAGONAL LENGTH OF THE SPACE PER SECTION 1007.1.1 EXCEPTION 2. P LR R P PR PP = COMMON PATH OF EXIT TRAVEL £ e b e D
EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS /15 "\
1013. EXIT SIGNS SHOWN ON SHEET 1A0.1. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL FEC - FIRE EXTINGUISHER '
NOT EXCEED 250 FEET PER TABLE 1017.2. SEE CODE REVIEW PLAN. ‘ CABINET NE
FE
4 / = FIRE EXTINGUISHER
8) = EXIT SIGNAGE
D4 1ST FLOOR CODE PLAN
3/32" = 1'-0" /
B A B C D E F
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= A : c F =
1 REMOVE EXISTING HM DOOR AND FRAME. SALVAGE FOR
REUSE ON THIS PROJECT (TYP.)
2 REMOVE EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND SALVAGE FOR
2 3 RE-USE ON THIS PROJECT.
3 REMOVE EXISTING PLASTIC LAMINATE MILLWORK
COUNTERTOPS AND ASSOCIATED WALL-MOUNTING
. . . . . BRACKETS. SALVAGE FOR RE-USE ON THIS PROJECT.
y” 0-0 y 0-0 / 0-0 # 0-0 # 9- 4 CUTEXISTING EIFS TO ACCOMODATE NEW WORK. REPAIR
EXISTING COL GRID LINES AND PAINT TO MARCH EXISTING ADJACENT.
5  EXISTING FLOORING TO BE REMOVED. PREP FLOOR FOR
1 N NEW FINISHES. 1
& 6  REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO
o ACCOMOMDATE NEW WORK.
zZ
1 -
N [l o <
L N | X
T 5
|1
TYP.
COMPUTER COMPUTER | ” || comPUTER
LAB A LAB D I f | LAB A
| .
o
& & i@ :
i | 5 N
| r | S Z
SN e oo :
S 2 i z
117 e — U - 109 Z
COMPUTER = | EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN N
LAB B 108" 296
ﬂ,'___d_ — e — — — — — wn
@ . i a i T T T f— g‘i . %
\ _ -
\ @ @
110a 7o) w
= =
E_ —X o
MIN. 16'-8" AL ©
LOWER LEVEL FFE TO | L UE
| UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE || =, DEMOLISH GWB PONY 5 50
COMPUTER. DECK AT FLOOR ABOVE = | = WALLS, TYP. THIS ROOM o 3%
LAB B 10-7" TYP. | S
<
) >
| \ E
I | L
5 V— EXISTING EXISTING OPEN OFFICE > 5
COLUMN TO Q
@ N R S @ e
| I
\ |
‘I' /© /' COLUMN |
b REMAN |[F— — ——T——n1
L ETR. I[ T
| CLOSET | n___ | ~ F—————=
Il
115 4 L
« I Apmin. =3 ll__| ______ i :
=5 1 3 1l | N
NO WORK IN THIS ™ i F VN | S
““AREA N\ GVR MEETING ROOM TO -1 =2 T
REMAIN 1 5 ol
[] '9
Z ,%d TYP.
- OFFICE i
| @ ] OFFICE
| ( : )
_\\ - — 1]
= \ ‘(_-’i
~ N
| | HM/SCW DOORS TO
BE REUSED
\ \ \ \ \
N
3 3
A3 1ST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN !
1/8" = 1-0" '
4 4
= A ; c F =
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A. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES,
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DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE %
CONTRACT. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BID. S
ELOW B. SEE ALL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. E 3
C. EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING 3 2
CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGED FINISHES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO LIKE/NEW - 5
STAINED LOUD FRIT EXISTING RETAINING —_— CONDITION. l">J QE
GLASS EQUIPMENT | WALL T < S
e ROOM [ D. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN WALLS OR ALL WALL STOPS, TYP. R
117 B 109 O E. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS IN WALLS AND GWB CEILINGS AT VALVES AND JUNCTION oS =
(10) 108 Q NEW 1'-4" H j BOXES - SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT Q@
1 CMUPLANTER) O LOCATIONS. PAINT ACCESS PANELS TO MATCH ADJ. SURFACES, TYP. 1 SN
| F. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION WITH EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO S22
: Ty i ISER REMAIN. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. Z0%
| . S TN G.  G.C.TOVERIFY ALL EXISTING BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO 30
| | | { \é - 12LOCKERS. - T START OF WORK AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. 02
E O T R o
D | B1 | & | " k2! T EXTERIOR | /.7 :
9 c3 | | | I, WeRK. -/
Al{as a2 = exisT. | [ AREAL | WALL TYPE NOTES
i ES\ | | - ELECT. || |- - - N\ {f3 ]/« =% :
E4 | m| —(D | A2 A3 EENGE) R VR O I A.  ALL EXTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE TYPE E1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
A5.0pD4 TYP. E2 Lt e PLANS.
: | 0 : k@ B.  USE MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN ROOMS SCHEDULED TO
106 13 1 = \W | | il RECEIVE CERAMIC WALL TILE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO TOILET ROOMS.
T =3 : : \ Sk C.  ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE METAL CORNER
(E) /@ 7 1! BEADS.
STORACE /_@ FEC, -- - -- ML NEw cone. sLaB D. TERMINATE ALL GYPSUM BOARD EDGES ABUTTING DISSIMILAR MATERIALS AND EDGES
— 7 _105 1 /il - - - T =L _ B 21|l sSLOPED 1/8" PER FT EXPOSED TO VIEW, WITH NON-EXPOSED METAL CASING BEAD AND ISOLATED BY BACK
(08 | (E) | L IS ||| TOFLOOR DRAIN ROD AND SELANT FULL-LENGTH UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
/ STORAGE W = = A1 E. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS AND EXTENT OF PARTITIONS
| &) J|| A24a3o SEALED TO THE DECK ABOVE. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS INTO IT AND
; [« “%= | KILN —— |, MECHANICAL ROOMS.
54 i @ ROOM —— F.  ALL FIRE-RATED AND ACOUSTIC-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND TO AND CLOSE OFF
| o | TO SOLID STRUCTURE ABOVE.

P1

G. PROVIDE ACOUSTIC SEALANT AT BASE OF ALL STUD WALLS AND AT PENETRATIONS.
H PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD ON FOUR SIDES OF OPENINGS FRAMED FOR DAMPERS. USE

] F—_—— EXHAUST FAN '
k7 )| : SAME NUMBER OF LAYERS AND TYPE OF GYPSUM BOARD AS FOR SIDE PARTITION WITH
AT GRIND/MEASURE D] | | |+ REF.MECH. GREATER PROTECTION
| | il Ad | '
HOLDING 1 @ - . PROVIDE DEFLECTION TRACK AT ALL WALLS THAT EXTEND TO DECK.
[E— AN
__| ROOM N A5.0A3 J.  PROVIDE BRACING FOR ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS FOR SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY "D"

PER THE IBC.

Al . PROVIDE STEEL STRAPPING OR FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS FOR
] | \i/ @ I 1 ke )l WALL-HUNG ITEMS INCLUDING CASEWORK, SHELVING AND EQUIPMENT.
- L

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN PARTITIONS AS INDICATED.

— ~ / L 7 :
2 e _ . ‘ ‘ 2
/ r — 1| I ¥ ! EXISTING PARKING . PARTITION STUD FRAMING GAUGE, HEIGHT, AND SPACING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS
—_— 1 — —Hé ! @/ | TO REMAIN . SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR AND BEARING WALLS.
| STO(IE;)AGE 102 N S— t - —= < - 4 . SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE AND MASONRY WALL REINFORCING.
(CLUB) - ‘ . PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD BLOCKING IN BATHROOMS TO 5'-0"
m RELOCATED A.F.F. FOR GRAB BARS AND ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE MOUNTING.

LOBBY @ SHED AND RAMP . INTERIOR STEEL STUDS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25 GAUGE AND NOT MORE THAN 1'-4"
ON CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. 20 GAUGE STUDS MINIMUM SHAL BE USED

NO WORK IN TH IS - | _ TO FRAME ALL DOORS, BORROWED LIGHT, PASS-THRU AND CASED OPENINGS. SEE

— — @\ SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN AND ENGINEERING.
L B3 R PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS AT EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS. EXTEND STUDS FROM FLOOR
N

~
_~AREA ] -
. 83dns 1 N /__@ TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.
| ;%} 24A5.00D S.  MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS AT INTERSECTIONS WITH
ﬁ | c3 B NON-RATED OR LESSER RATED PARTITIONS.
| B T.  PROVIDE BRACING, AS RECOMMENDED BY STUD MANUFACTURER, AT ALL CHASE
- — ] F.F.E.=16.14 ‘ WALLS.
¥ DIMENSIONING OF GYPSUM BOARD AND METAL STUD PARTITIONS ON THE FLOOR

\
| | < U.
\ 8 \ \ PLANS IS TO THE FINISHED FACE OF THE SURFACE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
~ CLASSROOM . PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AT ALL VALVES AND JUNCTION BOXES IN WALLS AND GWB
CEILINGS. COORDINATE LOCATION W/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PAINT TO
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.
W. ALL CONFERENCE ROOMS, PRIVATE OFFICES, AND TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE SOUND
‘ ATTENUATING FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN WALLS.
. PROVIDE CONCRETE BACKER BOARD FOR CERAMIC TILE IN LIEU OF
MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT SHOWER WALLS.
. DIMENSIONING IN PLAN OF ALL MASONRY PARTITIONS AND OTHER MASONRY
ELEMENTS IS TO THE FACE OF MASONRY.
NN
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Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs
921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614

Green Valley Recreation

1 NEW STAINLESS STEEL SINK
A3 FLOOR PLAN N 2 EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN, PAINT
3 178" =1-0 3 NEW 8-0"HIGH 8" CMU WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH 3
4  NEW METAL GATE, PAINTED.
5  NEW 1/2" WHITE MELAMINE SHELVES, 12" DEEP, ON HEAVY-DUTY SHELVING
EQU'PMENT LlST WALL TYPES AND SUBTYPES STANDARD BRACKETS
1-6" , 2-6" 2-9" , 2-2" y, 3-3" -6", 24" 6  INFILL PORTION OF EXISTING PARTITION WALL AND FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING
(CLUB PROVIDED/ CLUB INSTALLED)
A R _ — _ — — — — — = 7 PLASTIC LAMINATE MILLWORK UPPER CABINET, 12" DEEP
& - M . 8"8"x16" CMU BLOCK 8  WALL-MOUNTED DRY-ERASE MARKER BOARD, O.F.(").I. %)
= o « A T 10 K-1  EXISTING AIM 1110 KILN TO BE RELOCATED TO THE KILN ROOM 9  WALL MOUNTED LAMINATE COUNTERTOP TO BE 29" A.F.F. 5
— A N IR | & K-2 ~ RELOCATED AIM VIRTIGRAPH KILN TO COVERED PORCH N 10  WALL MOUNTED LAMINATE COUNTERTOP TO BE 36" A.F.F. 5
I @ ‘ 12 K-3 ~ EXISTING JEN KEN AF3P KILN TO BE RELOCATED TO THE KILN ROOM 11 NEW CONCRETE AT DOOR TO BE A DESIGNED TO HAVE 1 1/2" SLOPE BOTH >
, 21 C N } 3 g . K-4 EXISTING PARAGON GT10BD KILN TO BE RELKOCATED TO THE KILN ROOM DIRECTIONS AND NOT BE MORE THEN 1/4" ELEVATION CHANGE AT THRESHOLD. 0
— ) | | S K-5  EXISTING SKUTT 1014 KILN TO BE RELOCATED TO THE KILN ROOM . 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (EXTEND 6" PAST v
e g T ; K-6  EXISTING SKUTT 1027A KILN TO BE RELOCATED TO THE KILN ROOM CEILING U.N.O.)
fffff e . e K-7  EXISTING SKUTT 1027B KILN TO BE RELOCATED TO THE KILN ROOM 1 . 3 5/8" 25 GA. STEEL STUDS @ 1'-4" O.C. s | o | o
2'-10" = K-8  NEW GTS 41 KILN TO BE INSTALLED IN THE KILN ROOM WITH BATT INSULATION L e < | X S g
L o ‘ K-9  NEW SP 28 KILN TO BE INSTALLED IN THE KILN ROOM . 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (EXTEND 6" PAST = & 2
- 5 6-0 4-6 141 } 2J NEW CALIFORNIA TOOLS AIR COMPRESSOR MODEL # CAT-4620AC - EXT. WORK CEILING U.N.O.) = T
N AREA | =
o . p— - 2K NEW HOMAK VERTICAL ABRASIVE BLASTING CABINET MODEL #RD00924380 - EXT. - = o
° o 101 WORK AREA . 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TO DECK YV Y LY TY
_ 3 P2 . 6" 18 GA. STEEL STUDS @ 1'-4" O.C. WITH
. 2 BATT INSULATION
5 | MLLWORK 3 . 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TO DECK
STORAGE ISLAND ©
a . CONCRETE TILT WALL (SHELL) 4
®© . 3 5/8" 25 GA. STEEL STUDS @ 1'-4" O.C. EXISTING WALL )
2r o N AN a WITH R-19 BATT INSULATION > =
= HOLDING ) e 51 . . 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (EXTEND TO ROOF > o w | 2
. © ROOM RN ) % DECK) SUBSTITUTE FOR "MagPanel" o | < | =
~ /7 AN N o MAGNESIUM OXIDE SHEATHING IN KILN Z |5 S Q
3 / \\ < 33" L 20" . 33" , 3.0" ROOM <§( g w 8
L N o o 2 x
<\ /> = O < (2 D_
N / N <Il'
4 R /7@‘ I 16" — 4
\\ // H | | | }
AV (_? ‘ K-5 I I |
3] | | | |
B - b - - - | T i 7 T T
N LT | L~ J Z
2!_2" V 3!_6" V 2!_3" L 9 <
o 11 = ‘ -
_H:I
Ad ENLARGED PLAN RM. 112 1
1/4" = 10" N LL

A2.0

B A B C D E F ||
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B B C D F
: : : A. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLAN ARE TO CENTERLINE OF COLUMN, FACE
OF MASONRY OR WOOD STUD AND DO NOT INCLUDE THICKNESS OF DRYWALL UNLESS
1 2 3 4 5 OTHERWISE NOTED.
B. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLAN ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR TO
138-1" FINISHED FACE OF STUD PARTITIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
. ALL DIMENSIONS ON ROOM ELEVATIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, UNLESS NOTED
20'_4" 20'_0" 20|_0|l 20'_0" 20'_0" 20'_4" 17'_5" C OTHERW'SSE.O S O OO O S O C O S b U SS O
L 26'-8" 12'-0" 4-8), 14'-0" , 60" , 60" 14'-0" Y 185" -7, 10'-5" , 12'-0" , 12'-0" ,3-4" |, D. DO NOT USED SCALED DIMENSIONS. WHERE NO DIMENSION IS PROVIDED, CONSULT
1 | 4 7 7 7 7 7 77 ARCHITECT FOR MORE INFORMATION PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.
| E. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.
1 L 17 . MINOR DIFFERENCES IN DIMENSIONS AND CONFIGURATION BETWEEN THESE
/ i CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS, AS DEFINED BY THE
| | © ARCHITECT, SHALL NOT BE CAUSE FOR CHANGE ORDERS OR ADDITIONAL
N COMPENSATION.
- | | = F. CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FILED
| D | ) - RISER < PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTIONS OR ORDERING ANY MATERIALS.
L) o ] L N G. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND PLANS SHALL BE BROUGHT
274" | | 15'4" | Tl o 27'-2" ~ [ 60" EXTERIOR TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
732" 3-10" 32" & | LOWD ZL NS WORK H. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS.
] N NN | EQUIPMENT s FRI AREA . REFER TO ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AS INDICATED ON
& . = E ROOM |5, e ROO g EXIST. REFERENCE SHEETS.
5 © > e RUCEENIN L 109 < /[ ELECT. J. REFER TO LINTEL SCHEDULES FOR MASONRY OPENINGS. PROVIDE LINTELS FOR ALL
s o NI > 111 ] MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS IN MASONRY WALLS. PROVIDE
& N N : 6-1" |, 5-0" 5-2" 50" GALVANIZED UNITS AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND AS SPECIFIED.
) STAINED ] N :
= GLASS N o B 5
) | g [“ ‘ ‘ 5 I:I ﬁ,
N Ee=—r ———X N = X NG
c (E) (E) = [ n ' n ' n ' n =
< STORAGE o STORAGE o ,3-4 10-11 y 54" 13-2" 2 7
m ¥ L105 ] [ 106 | * Trec % —
A N\ i ) — —XF — — L S - - ‘ }r —— ‘ - — =\ 1 -1 S
N ' i i =5 & Cz
) 12 87" | . Tt
21-3" al o Ol i @ i L@j =2
© T L_=_1 o — 1
| | Lft gm \ 3
I 814 KILN & /
S | S — ROOM =L L
S I I REF:
o 2 . GRIND/MEASURE | [ | N > 100" 34" | 34
N = | OPEN | [103 ] b (— }O e ||/ a7
~ STUDIO | I~ N P 16'-8
115 - k] Howoing | B .
N} Il ||l rRoOM AN S
~— 101 4 N _qn
17'_2" ‘J, 11'_1" gl 1" ‘ 5I_9|l |‘ \lﬁ v ’772717:" —
2 ﬂ 1 | L N> | I =C
N — . ) N _ S %‘7 S - s,i I | — - \/7 1 } 1 ! = — 1 I
am am am So— (D am m m— : L~ Lo~ : :
o R = m
> — "u—J ‘ dj) db
|_2|l\/ 3|_6l| \2'_3"
7 7
3'_4" 8'_4" - 21|_1|l —~
=" RELOCATED
| SHED AND RAMP
5 CLASSROOM ) (
a B 116 o | T
d NO WORK IN THIS sy ([79 :
» ! e -
AREA _ il -
] |
252 —
| NN 9 | L
i T \\\
L 7'_0" L 10'_0" L 6' 4" L 12|_0|| 8|_0| 12'_0" L 7|_1 1“ 12'_1 n L 11|_9|l L 8'_3" L 8I_OI L 12|_0l| 5'_4" 25|_9|l
7 7 ‘ 7 7 ‘ 7 ‘ Pl ‘ 7 ‘ 7
N
3
A3 1ST FLOOR DIMENSIONED PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"
4
B B C D F

4330 N. CAMPBELL AVE., SUITE 268

TUCSON, AZ 85718
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Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
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n A 8
m A. SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
B CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL DUCT AND PIPE
1 w PENETRATIONS SHOWN ON MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
FRAMING WALLS, ROOF, ETC.
C. INSTALL ALL ROOFING IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS
D. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ROOF FROM STAINING AND PUNCTURES DURING THE
/_@ CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.
1 7
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BE LOCKABLE ROOM ¢ ¢ e V. OFO! PROVIDE CLASSROOM 1 WALL-MOUNTED DRY-ERASE MARKER BOARD, O.F.O.1.
GWB SOFFIT 3.0" ' ) 2 WALL BASE, 4" HIGH RUBBER BASE BY ROPPE
108 BLOCKING IN WALL FOR 116 ’
. N " 3o , 30" , 30"/ 16" [ 108 | OEOI BRACKET [116 ] O.F.O.l. SHELVING, 3 WALL-MOUNTED TV, O.F.O.I. G.C. TO PROVIDE WALL BOX FOR
g 1 7 7 TYP. POWER/DATA AND WALL BLOCKING - COORDINATE HEIGHT WITH
Nl \ \ OWNER.
‘ ‘ 4  WALL MOUNTED COUNTERTOP BRACKET.
- A ——————— OPENCABINET 5  FURNITURE, GLASS ARTISTS CLUB-PURCHASED, CLUB INSTALLED
5 - O DJUSTABLE | | 6  LOCKERS - EXISTING SALVAGED FROM GVR LOCKER ROOM REMODELS
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EXISTING COLUMN IN OPEN EXISTING COLUMN IN ERIT
WALL STuUDIO WALL ©
REUSE EXISTING (415 | GWEB SOFFIT ROOM 1 WALL-MOUNTED DRY-ERASE MARKER BOARD, O.F.O.I. 8
COUNTERTOP ; &
30" 3.0" o . . 109 EXISTING WINDOW WITH 2 WALL BASE, 4" HIGH RUBBER BASE BY ROPPE =
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ROOM LOBBY : 1 . RECOMMENDATIONS - REF. FINISH o~
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TO REMAIN S y : —/ CABINET PULL, TYP. = ‘/ A SPEC. t 5 g
‘: q)
— L\ / ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR E — J < r's
J ° ) R SN R — SURFACES SHALL BE P/LAM - | ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR > 2
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5 N—HS . SURFACES SHALL BE W P WITH REMOVABLE ACCESS =0 H - - © x| o 3
- MELAMINE. WHITE O PANEL W H - SHALL BE MELAMINE, WHITE | ol < 0| A
o ©] = ’ o —~— m| T I I > UNDER COUNTER ~ PARITITON WALL
4 a J |I= | 3 s w5 i i 2 ADJ. 3/4" WHITE MELAMINE SUPPORTS BLOCKING WHERE 4
t / = E\Il \ KNEE SPACE - 2'-3"H x % L —— ] SHELVES, FULL-DEPTH PILAM NECESSARY e N N
" % 2'-6"W x 1'-7"D MIN. - ALL i i :
= = L E)IE(I;(?I_SE“/I? g\t/JER;éin go T~ BASE PER FINISH Tl BASE PER FINISH
N 4" TOE KICK =) 10 1/2" 3" 1-1" " i i PLAN —— | T PLAN (dp)
! e = 4 i \ i " | T PROVIDE CENTER PARTITION WHEN f T >
i — @ SS SCREW WITH S8 £ I CABINET WIDER THAN 3-6"
< X BEAUTY RING I 3 o O
41/2" —_
| ;q\ CABINET PULL, TYP. (_) I<T:
NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS TO FINISH SURFACE , NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS TO FINISH SURFACE nd
ALL HARDWARE TO BE FULL EXTENSION NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS TO FINISH SURFACE. NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS TO FINISH SURFACE LLI E
= -
MILLWORK REVISED PER OWNER Z
Ad DRAWER BASE CABINET B4 SINK BASE CABINET SECTION C4 UPPER CABINET D4 RECEPTION DESK A\ E4 WALL MOUNTED COUNTERTOP
1|l = 1!_0" 1" = 1!_0" 1" = 1!_0" 1" = 1!_0" 1" = 1!_0" A5 1
| |

B A B C D E F ||
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A B C D F
A. ALL INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT TO DECK ABOVE, U.N.O.
B. ALL EXPOSED BEAMS, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, PIPING, AND METAL DECK SHALL BE
PAINTED.
C. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS AT ALL LOCATIONS OF
MECHANICAL UNITS, PLUMBING VALVES, AND ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOXES AND
DISCONNECT SWITCHES. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES. PAINT TO MATCH CEILING.
D. IF ANY CONFLICTS IWTH SPECIFIED CEILING HEIGHTS ARISE FROM INSTALLED
| | (ETR) 32'X18" | LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS OR IF CEILING
WALL LOUVER EXIST HEIGHTS ARE NOT SPECIFIED, CONTACT ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR
LOUD RISER  cl'EcT. RESOLUTION, PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.
. STAINED EQUIPMENT FRIT 110 E. PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING FOR SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM.
(ETR) 32"X18 GLASS ROOM ROO 3 ALL WALLS IN ROOMS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE SHALL BE FULL HEIGHT AND
WALL LOUVER 117 (GWB ) GWB ) 109 | (ACT-1) (E-ACT) SEALED TO DECK ABOVE.

L9-0"J (711" 711"

\ I 1

RCP LEGEND

EXTERIOR
= WORK
|l — AREA CEILING TYPE o RECESSED CAN
Pt CEILING HEIGHT DOWNLIGHT
E-ACT | [113 ]
‘ 7I_6|l
c——— WALL TO EXTEND TO DECK 2' X 2' TROFFER
WALL TO EXTEND 6" ABOVE
''''' o T — ADJACENT CEILING
| C—==—2o0 WALL TO EXTEND TO CEILING 2' X 4' TROFFER
- 1 oo o o o b ® EXIT SIGN
, T B %
" y 80 \ I WALL PACK LIGHT
fo -
= || 2' X 2' ACT DROP CEILING
> —_— LINEAR SUSPENDED
5] WOOD DECKING AND FIXTURE
o STRUCTURE TO BE PAINTED
OPEN GWB CEILING
- STUDIO
5 115 |
2 : ) 2' X 2' RETURN AIR GRILLE 1' X 1" RETURN AIR GRILLE 2
— 1 |fs{g L B B B 2' X 2' SUPPLY AIR GRILLE 1' X 1' SUPPLY AIR GRILLE
: b 2' X 2' EXHAUST AIR GRILLE 1' X 1" EXHAUST AIR GRILLE
|
|
NO WORK IN THIS " |
LA \- =2 |
ARE \\:
|
|
| |
\ |
[ |
\\
\ \
\ \
| | | \
3 | | | N 3
A3 1ST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"
4 4
B A B C D F |

4330 N. CAMPBELL AVE., SUITE 268
520.408.1044 | WSMARCH.COM

TUCSON, AZ 85718

Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
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SEE SCHEDULE FOR

08 - DOOR HARDWARE LOCATIONS Copy 1

B3 3/4" = 1'-0"
3
_—— FRAME HEAD RABBET
o
o —
D~
N
N 1%
e
L
N DEADLOCK STRIKE - — — ¢
O
R H Z DOOR BAR GRIP AND il _ ¢
I PUSH/PULL BARff — ¢
STRIKE FOR KNOB :
LOCK, HANDLE SETS, Q
S ROLLER LATCHES z
AND EXIT DEVICES >
©
. S N
BOTTOM OF KICK, O o ¥
A\ w MOP AND ARMOR )
S H 0 PLATES TO BOTTOM g
N—UWEF OF DOOR
O.
4 Q3
= %
‘T\
.

BOTTOM OF FRAME ——
COORDINATE DOOR HEIGHT WITH HARDWARE.

USE 3 HINGES FOR DOORS UP TO AND INCLUDING 7'-6". ADD 1 HINGE FOR
EACH ADDITIONAL 2'6" IN HEIGHT OR FRACTION THEREOF.

PROVIDE ONLY DOORS AND HARDWARE WHICH MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS.

SHOULD ANY OF THESE DIMENSIONS DIFFER FROM THAT REQUIRED BY ADA
REQUIREMENTS, IT IS TO BE SPECIFICALLY BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S

ATTENTION IN THE SHOP DRAWINGS

p
\

08 - DOOR HARDWARE LOCATIONS

HEAD @ CEILING
1/4" x 2" ACOUSTICAL GASKET

LINE OF CEILING FINISH
1/2" x 1/2" ACOUSTICAL GASKET - EACH SIDE

H.M. FLOATING BUCK CLOSURE ANCHOR
(TO CEILING FRAMING) NEAR JAMBS,
MULLIONS AND 2'-0" O.C. MAX. THRU
HOLE WITH FLUSH COVER

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
DOOR - SEE SCHEDULE

HEAD
(GLAZED OPENING SILL ABOVE FLOOR
SIMILAR)

WALL CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON PLANS

METAL RUNNER (BY PARTITION
SUBCONTRACTOR).

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
GLAZED OPENING CONDITION SHOWN

JAMB

WALL CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON
PLANS

20 GA. DOUBLE STEEL STUDS - SECURE
TO STRUCTURE ABOVE & FLOOR
BELOW

STEEL STUD ANCHOR WELDED TO FRAME
(BY H.M. FABRICATOR)

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
DOOR - SEE SCHEDULE

SILL AT FLOOR

GLAZED OPENING CONDITION
SHOWN
HOLLOW METAL FRAME

SHIM AS REQUIRED
SEALANT - EACH SIDE

NOTE: DETAILS SIMILAR FOR GLAZED OPENINGS AND DOOR CONDITIONS

08 - H.M. FRAME IN STUD PARTITION

A4 3/4" =1'-0" B4 3"=1-0"

C4

EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN AND HARDWARE THAT IS DAMAGED IS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED

HARDWARE SET 4: GATE

EXIT DEVICE WITH ENTRY LOCKSET
3 HEAVY DUTY WELDABLE HINGES
HINGE CLOSER

LATCH GUARD COVER

HARDWARE SET 5: PASSAGE
PASSAGE LOCKSET

3 HINGES

1 SET SILENCERS

CLOSER

12" KICKPLATE ON INSIDE FACE

2 LAYERS

SEALANT @
PTD. FINISH \

5/8" GYP.  SPOT GROUT
BD. \F—"
T STEEL STUDS ~ M

PROVIDE RACEWAYS on on on on
FOR ELEC DOOR GLAZING TYPE o SEE 2" o SEE 2" [ Ea SEE EQ
CONTROL AS REQ'D 4 "SCHED. 7 7 scHep. 1 SCHED. (-
H akh— TN T E\I‘ﬁ (/
| Ha: = — | ) p p
| 4 Wl 7
‘ // // ‘ // i L L
/ ol 17|  y S S 3
N/ a | | | o o o :
1% T | 1% O] L — PROVIDE T o T 2
N—— L - < N—— — - !
\ SN N RACEWAYS o S il
N \ . FORELEC W ]
1 N N N DOOR m m wl -
N ) \, CONTROL S S
NloaNT \. AS REQ'D o 7 o 7 N
‘_Av E
FLUSH (F) FULL GLASS HALF GLASS (HG)
WIDE STILE (FG) HM1 HM2
SIZE AND CONFIGURATION TO
ALL GLASS IN DOORS TO BE TEMPERED MATCH EXISTING
ANGLE STOP NOTES:
1. HARDWARE TO MATCH THE EXISTING STYLE AND COLOR
2" BARREL HINGES LEVER HANDLE MASONRY WALL 2. DOORS AND FRAMES TO MATCH EXISTING
3. ALL DOORS TO TAKE NO MORE THEN 5 POUNDS OF FORCE TO OPEN
4. CONTRACTOR TO SEE PLAN FOR HANDING
5.
= a a L} a a i N
PULL HANDLE /H LATCH HARDWARE SETS:
HARDWARE SET 1: ENTRY
EXIT DEVICE WITH ENTRY LOCKSET
3 HEAVY DUTY HINGES
3-4" WEATHER SEALS
36" THRESHOLD
CLOSER
: _ S 12" KICKPLATE ON INSIDE FACE
\ e e HARDWARE SET 2: OFFICE
L T 8xBx16 CMU WITH 3 COAT . ' OFFICE LOCKSET
N - .-8TUCCO ON TOP - PAINTTO 3 HINGES
A ( ~ MATCH EXISTING BUILDING .~ 1 SET SILENCERS
AH S CLOSER
R I IR | 12" KICKPLATE ON INSIDE FACE
g o " 3/4"x3/4'STEELFULL ~ - |- |
-+ HEIGHT TOBE 4" O.C., TYP. -~ |
R S | HARDWARE SET 2: OFFICE
S | OFFICE LOCKSET
3 HINGES
T 1 SET SILENCERS
. . .PERFORATED STEEL - |||+ "~ 2"'x3" STEEL ANGLE - RADIUS CLOSER
' .- 7 BEHIND 3/4" STEEL POSTS, " - - | .| | .-~ TOP AND BOTTOM CORNERS " 12" KICKPLATE ON INSIDE FACE
T PTD | " AND AT NOTCH - ANCHOR TO :
IR % 7" MASONRY WITH A/2" DIA. x 4" "
= ‘ - EXPANDABLE BOLTS @ 1'-4" O.C.
T s PROVIDE EXTERIGR GATE .
.. STEELTUBETOBE - - .| - .. HARDWARE-LOCATE = .. .
"+~ ANCHORED TO CMU WALL - =~} || .- HARDWARE SO THAT ANGLE " .
I TR TN o ISCONTINUOUS S
s
|- PERFSTEELONTHE - ... ..
|77 - .. BACKSIDE OF THEGATE . "
" 2"BARREL HINGES' —— | /‘/ AR
. A

USG CONTROL STEEL STUDS \
JOINT #093, EACH < B
SIDE 1
| I | S JAMB ANCHOR E N
o g W T |II
5/8" GYP. BD. J
(@ BOTH
SIDES)

ONE-HOUR RATED STEEL STUD PARTITION (WALL, JOINTS &
JAMB)

SEALANT @ SPOT GROUT
PTD. FINISH \ /~ SEALANT \r_|—|

IRy A R TWO NESTED N | R
I A I 20 GA. STEEL 1
USG CONTROL ~ii—~— STEEL STUDS STUPS
JOINT #093, EACH
SIDE JAMB ANCHOR Lk
Ry T, Ve e L ”il‘ e Ny e
NON-RATED PARTITION (WALL, JOINTS & JAMB)
‘-\‘ - n .
| CRIPPLE STUD - 1/2" MIN. CLEARANCE
i;—s STEEL STUDS
| STEEL RUNNER FASTENED WITH
I 1 SCREWS TO STRUT STUDS
LOCATE JAMB ANCHORS AS

REQUIRED - ANCHORS ON STRIKE
SIDE TO OCCUR DIRECTLY
OPPOSITE OF HINGE SIDE

FLOOR ANCHORS SECURED WITH
NO LESS THAN TWO SUITABLE
H H FASTENERS

ALTERNATE JAMB ELEVATION

09 - GWB DETAILS

3" = 1'_0"

B A B

4330 N. CAMPBELL AVE., SUITE 268

TUCSON, AZ 85718
520.408.1044 | WSMARCH.COM

Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
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6 LOCKERS

5

(E)
STORAGE

LOUD

EQUIPMENT

ROOM

6 LOCKERS

LT

14 LOCKERS

1ST FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN

RISER

110

EXIST.

ELECT.

111 |

e
L=

N
N
N

|

"1
|

|

I

L_—_

I

AN
AN
/Q
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/

Ve

e

NO WORK IN THIS

ALL FURNITURE IS O.F.O.l. PLACEMENT IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY

as

STORAGE
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N\
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LOBBY

6 LOCKERS
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TUCSON, AZ 85718
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Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
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B A B C D F
n WALL FINISH P PAINT
v WAINSCOT FINISH PW PLYWOOD
RB RESILIENT BASE
CONC CONCRETE
? | FLOOR FINISH CPT CARPET
2 | WALL BASE FINISH WLK WALK-OFF MAT
QT QUARRY TILE
EP EPOXY
ﬂ COUNTERTOP FINISH WD WOOD BASE
1 .2 CASEWORK FINISH T TILE
[ LVT LUXURY VINYL TILE
SSF SOLID SURFACE
= 5 PL PLASTIC LAMINATE
ZZ WC WALL COVERING
Ei WT WINDOW TREATMENT
‘ B i ‘ Wi FAB FABRIC
m SC RISER EXTENT OF FINISH L
- 110
STAINED | B v RB A
GLASS {L —
| LOUD K — D EXTERIOR
| || EQUIPMENT) | | = WORK GENERAL FINISH PLAN NOTES
E ROOM AREA
x /] T3
& [ p1 \s¢ RFOR(')TM ] I'EEE(E'ETT A. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL SECTIONS OF THIS DOCUMENT AND SHALL BE
P1 [ SC {j 109 | —| Tar RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS CONTENTS. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
- =B i - RB e | IS DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS PRIOR TO BID.
[] B. FOR ANY ITEM REQUIREING A COLOR OR FINISH SELECTION THAT IS NOT
INDICATED, PLEASE CONTACT ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.
| — - C. CHANGES IN FLOOR TYPES AT THE DOOR OPENING SHALL OCCUR AT THE CENTER
P1 Y SC P1 Y SC | OF THE DOOR, U.N.O.
; RB - RB D. SUBMIT CONTROL JOINT LOCATION FOR ALL TILE FLOOR AREAS FOR APPROVAL OF
. 1 - _ e . . . I _ . _ _ I - - ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. REVIEW LAYOUT W/
i i - & - & ﬂ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
=N Y E. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN, PATCH AND REPAIR ALL SURFACES AND SUBSTRATES
\ G | Q N | &= AS PER FINISH MATERIALS MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS PRIOR
- KN o m =  — TO INSTALLATION.
i ROOM P4 E ) F. PROVIDE ADA-COMPLIANT ALUMINUM FINISH TRANSITION / REDUCER STRIPS THAT
RB ' OCCUR BETWEEN DISSIMILAR FLOORING MATERIALS AT ALL FLOORING VERTICAL
OPEN 2 o 112 L | "
| STUDIO | | CHANGES IN LEVEL. VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL MAY NOT EXCEED 1/4",
— = G. WALL TILE LOCATIONS ARE INDICATED PER PLAN. REFERENCE INTERIOR
ﬁ | | O: ‘ e LEVATIONS FOR TYPICAL HEIGHTS AND PATTERNS.
' P1 \ sC Hg(L)[(’)'I\"/‘lG N H. SYSTEMS FURNITURE IS O.F.O.1., AND IS INDICATED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
- RB L R l. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ALL ARCHITECTURAL MILLWORK.
| | || PN SS J. ALL GWB TO RECEIVE LEVEL 5 FINISH SMOOTH, U.N.O., REFERENCE SPEC.
5 P4 < N K. PAINT ALL INTERIOR GWB WALLS COLOR [P1], U.N.O. SEE FINISH PLANS FOR
RB || | Al A e ACCENT COLOR LOCATIONS.
. 1 \ . _ . . - _ - B v @ | @ | o - L. PAINT ALL GWB CEILINGS AND SOFFITS [P1], U.N.O.
i @ @ | | L2 =Ty M. ALL MISCELLANEOUS PRIMED METAL TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY
i s ARCHITECT
< i ) N. LOCATE RUBBER BASE ONLY AT BASE OF GWB WALLS. WALLS WITH TILE,
x CONCRETE, MASONRY OR WOOD PANELING DO NOT REQUIRE RUBBER BASE.
G . m 0. PROVIDE IPC CORNER GUARDS AT ALL EXTRIOR CORNERS UP TO 4'-0 AF.F.
S P. ALIGN GROUT JOINTS FOR FLOOR TILE / WALL TILE / WALL BASE. DO NOT STAGGER
102 \j JOINTS. PROVIDE RUBBER WAWLL BASE FOR ALL ROOMS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE
=~ MODULAR CARPET TILE.
NO WORK IN THIS LOBBY =) CLASSROOM Q. FOR ALL AREAS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE RESILIENT FLOORING, INCLUDING VCT,
—_— = 100 | 116 PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER UNDER SLAB, TYP.
\ARE D R. RECEPTACLE AND SWITCH COVER FINISH TO BE <STAINLESS STEEL> <WHITE>
- =2
{j P1 sC
P1 SC U _ RB
- RB 7:@? ‘ @:
1NN L P ?
N H | X
\ \ \ \
\\
3
A3 1ST FLOOR INTERIOR FINISH PLAN !
1/8" = 1'-0" '
PT-1 sc SS-2
MANUF: DUNN EDWARDS MANUF: TBD MANUF: CORIAN
TYPE: : TYPE: y TYPE: SOLID SURFACE
STYLE: - STYLE: - STYLE: TBD
COLOR: WHITE (COLOR TBD) COLOR: CLEAR COLOR: TBD
SIZE: - SIZE: : SIZE: -
LOCATION: WALLS LOCATION: FLOOR LOCATION: -
NOTES: TYPICAL COLOR OF ALL INTERIOR WALLS NOTES: SEALED CONCRETE NOTES: FRONT DESK
PT-2
MANUF: DUNN EDWARDS ACT-1
TYPE: -
STYLE: _ MANUF: ARMSTONG
COLOR: ACCENT 1 (COLOR TBD) TYPE: TEGULAR CEILING TILE
S|ZEZ _ STYLE: CALLA
LOCATION: WALL COLOR:  WHITE
NOTES: ACCENT COLOR #1 SIZE: 2-0"x2-0
LOCATION: TYPICAL THROUGHOUT
NOTES: U.N.O.
PT-3
MANUF: DUNN EDWARDS LAM-1
TYPE: -
STYLE: i MANUF: WILSONART
SlZE _ STYLEZ TBD
LOCATION: WALL COLOR.  TBD
NOTES: ACCENT COLOR #2 SIZE: -
LOCATION: -
NOTES: WALL MOUNTED COUNTERTOPS, TYP.
PT-4 SS-1
MANUF: DUNN EDWARDS MANUF: TBD
TYPE: EPOXY PAINT TYPE: -
STYLE: - STYLE: -
COLOR: TBD COLOR: -
SIZE: - SIZE: -
LOCATION: KILN ROOM LOCATION: -
NOTES: EPOXY PAINT IN KILN ROOM NOTES: COUNTERTOPS ONTOP OF MILLWORK
B A B C D F
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

(APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE.

2. NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO
SPECIFIC DETAILS ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM
TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT.

3. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR
TO START OF CONSTRUCTION - RESOLVE ANY DISCREPANCY WITH
ARCHITECT. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

4. FOR CLARITY, ALL ROOF, FLOOR, AND WALL OPENINGS MAY NOT
BE SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. FOR EXACT SIZE, NUMBER,
AND LOCATION OF OPENINGS, SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS. FOR FRAMING AT OPENINGS,
SEE TYPICAL STRUCTURAL DETAILS. VERIFY ALL SIZES, WEIGHTS,
AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS,
ETC. WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS THROUGH THE
ARCHITECT.

5. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON
FRAMED FLOORS OR ROOF. LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN
LIVE LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO
PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BRACING, SHORING, ETC. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF ALL SCAFFOLDING, BRACING, AND SHORING.
OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE
ITEMS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES
OR PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION. NOR WILL THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY,

OR THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE PROGRAMS INCIDENT
THERETO.

7. THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE FINISHED
STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL SLABS AND FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED
NATIVE SOIL. ALL SOIL BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL
BE COMPACTED TO 95% MINIMUM IN ACCORDANCE TO ASTM D698.
DESIGN SOIL BEARING PRESSURE = 1500 PSF. THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXISTING SOIL
CONDITIONS. FOOTING DESIGN IS BASED UPON MINIMUM
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE SOIL BEARING VALUES AS
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE DEPARTMENT IN THE ABSENCE
OF A SOIL REPORT. IT SHALL BE THE OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO VERIFY THE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE AND TO DETERMINE
WHETHER UNSUITABLE SOIL CONDITIONS (I.E. EXPANSIVE OR
COLLAPSIBLE SOILS, LOOSE FILLS, ETC.) EXIST.

9. LAP SPLICES FOR REINFORCING IN CONCRETE SHALL BE 30 BAR
DIAMETERS MINIMUM.

10. LAP SPLICES FOR REINFORCING IN CMU SHALL BE 48 BAR
DIAMETERS FOR GRADE 60 REINFORCING U.N.O.

11. PROVIDE BENT CORNER BARS TO MATCH AND LAP HORIZONTAL
REINFORCING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS IN CONCRETE
FOOTINGS AND WALLS AND MASONRY WALL BOND BEAMS.

12. CMU WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH #5 VERTICAL

REINFORCING AT 32" O.C. MAXIMUM, AND AT ALL CORNERS,
INTERSECTIONS, WALL ENDS, BEAM BEARINGS, JAMBS, AND
EACH SIDE OF CONTROL JOINTS. PROVIDE #9 GAGE WIRE
HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING AT 16" O.C.

13. ALL NAIL SPACING NOT NOTED SHALL BE ACCORDING TO TABLE

2304.9.1 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. SIZE AND

NUMBER OF NAILS IN JOIST HANGERS AND MISCELLANEOUS
FRAMING ANCHORS SHALL BE ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
LATEST CATALOG.

14. DESIGN LOADS:

ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF (REDUCIBLE)
ROOF DEAD LOAD = 15 PSF
ROOF UPLIFT WIND LOAD = 15 PSF (NET)

WIND: BASIC WIND SPEED = 105 MPH, EXPOSURE "C", | = 1.00
SEISMIC: DESIGN CATEGORY B

15. MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION:

CONCRETE - ASTM C94, F'c = 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS

REINFORCING - ASTM A615 GRADE 60

CMU - ASTM C90 WITH A
NET COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1500 PSI.
F'm = 1500 PSI

GROUT - ASTM C476, 2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS

MORTAR - ASTM C270, TYPE S, PORTLAND CEMENT,

2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS

EPOXY BOLTS IN

CMU MASONRY

OR CONCRETE - THREADED ROD INSTALLED WITH THE "SET-XP"
ADHESIVE SYSTEM BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE

FRAMING LUMBER - WWPA OR WCLB STAMPED, 19% MAXIMUM MOISTURE
CONTENT, DOUGLAR-FIR LARCH OF THE FOLLOWING
GRADES:
TYPICAL U.N.O. - #2
6X POSTS AND BEAMS - #1

GLULAMS - DOUGLAS-FIR LARCH 24F-V8 COMBINATION WITH
Fb = 2400 PSI, Fv =190 PSI, Fc (PERPENDICULR)
=650 PSI, AND E = 1,800,000 PSI MINIMUM.

PLYWOOQOD - APA STAMPED WITH AN EXTERIOR OR EXPOSURE 1
DURABILITY CLASSIFICATION NAILED WITH COMMON
NAILS. APA RATED SHEATHING (l.E. WAFERBOARD
AND ORIENTED STRAND BOARD) CONFORMING TO
NER-108 AND WITH THE EQUIVALENT EXPOSURE
DURABILITY CLASSIFICATION, THICKNESS AND SPAN
INDEX RATIO MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD
IF APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT.

LAY-UP PLYWOOD WITH LONG DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR
TO SUPPORTS AND STAGGER JOINTS. BLOCK ALL
UNSUPPORTED EDGES AT WALLS.

USE THICKNESS SPAN INDEX EDGE NAILING INTERMEDIATE NAILING
ROOF 1/2" 32/16  8d AT 6" O.C.

8d AT 12" O.C.

16. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

THE PROJECT IS OF A MINOR NATURE. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE
THEREFORE EXEMPTED.

LEDGER (1) SCHEDULE

843
MARK TYPE /SIZE CONNECTION
WOOD/3x12 EPOXIED THREADED \ \
LT | Rops AT 94" O.C. 3/4" x 5 1/4" EMBED
WOOD/2x6 EPOXIED THREADED \ \
L2 | RoDS AT 48" O.C. 3/4" x 5 1/4" EMBED
WOOD:

1.
2.

ALL LEDGERS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM OF 2 ANCHOR BOLTS PER LEDGER PIECE.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 6" NOR MORE THAN 12"
FROM END OF LEDGER PIECE OR AT LEDGER SPLICE.

NOTE: PLACE EPOXIED RODS IN GROUTED CELLS IF POSSIBLE. IF NOT POSSIBLE, ANCHOR
BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16" 0.C. AND PROVIDE CARBON FIBER SCREENS FOR
HOLLOW CELLED EPOXY PER MANUFACTURER.

LINTEL (LT) SCHEDULE

844
MARK |  TYPE LINTEL SIZE REMARKS
(77 | cmu H=8", (2) #4 BOTTOM REINFORCING S

NOTES:

1.

SCHEDULES APPLY U.N.O. SEE TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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PROVIDE 1/2”
5 PREFORMED JOINT

A€WABARCHITECTS

FILLER AT ALL 1
LOCATIONS WHERE
EXTERIOR SLABS
ABUT AGAINST WALLS.

A DIVISION OF SHIVE-HATTERY

4330 N CAMPBELL AVE, STE #268

TUCSON, ARIZONA 85718
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| 4” CONCRETE SLAB
MNEANANANANANANAN / /NF 9 / ‘/A/x,, _/\_’/_‘:/4\/\| ﬂ>/ i WITH 3 LBS/CUBIC
|| | /1 / I S S a_T. N\ YARD OF
NN N0 N0 NN NN ' N I | I A o Ny MACROFIBER OVER
———— AR R | AP 4” AB.C. OVER 8"
| | LN TP e s f | OF SCARIFIED AND
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e N = | .40 9y, | < I
| " . | MES SN | NG .. N FLOOR DRAIN IN
'.\A.-': ;A_f'\". > U : s VRN _4\: ) | > o
il CONNECT BEAM TO - N |l e L CONCRETE SLAB.
X , il FACE OF EXISTING | AT NV N | SR A A A | COORDINATE WITH
MASONRY WITH — 3 « . e, rA : ARCHITECTURAL

AND MECHANICAL/
PLUMBING DRAWINGS. 2
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PARTIAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN PARTIAL FOUNDATION PLAN

1/4" = 1'-Q" 1/4" = 1'-Q"

ISSUED FOR: ##t#

DRAWN:
DATE:
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NOTES:

EDGE ATTACHMENT U.N.O.
SHEATHING.

2x BLOCKING WITH (3) 16d
TOENAILS PER BLOCK.

1 1/2" MAX. NOTCH —
DRILL PILOT HOLE PRIOR

TO NOTCHING.

WOQOD JOIST.

SIMPSON H3 AT EACH JOIST.
WOOD BEAM.

FASCIA — REFERENCE ARCH.
MASONRY WALL BELOW BEAM
WITH AIRGAP PER ARCH.

S

LN O

(9)

Z

WooD JOIST AT WOOD BEAM

201

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

624-020

NOTES:
EXISTING MASONRY WALL.

/N

—~~
N O
~— —

EPOXY BOLTS IN
EXISTING MASONRY WALL.
SHEATHING.

WASHER PLATE.

WOOD JOIST.

SIMPSON LSSR210Z
SLOPABLE HANGER.
WOOD LEDGER.

ourL N

~

NOTE:

AT UNGROUTED CELL, BREAK OUT
CELL AND GROUT SOLID, USE ANCHOR
BOLTS IN LIEU OF EXPANSION BOLTS.

Z

WooD JOIST AT EXISTING MASONRY WALL

/_(1)

(2)

NOTES:

1. MASONRY WALL BEYOND.

2.  FINISHED GRADE OR CONCRETE
SLAB WHERE OCCURS.

3. CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE,
TOOLED EDGE AT OPENING.

4, SOLID GROUTED MASONRY

STEM WALL AND CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH REINFORCING
CONTINUOUS FROM BEYOND.

EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL FOOTING AT OPENING

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

202

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

621-900

222-002

NOTES:

1.

(1) #5 CONTINUOUS IN 8"
DEEP BOND BEAM.

2. 8" MASONRY WALL WITH #5
VERTICALS AT 32" 0.C. —
GROUT SOLID BELOW GRADE.
3. FINISHED GRADE OR CONCRETE
SLAB WHERE OCCURS.
4. DOWELS TO MATCH AND LAP
VERTICAL WALL REINFORCING
PER G.S.N. — ALTERNATE
BENDS.
5. CONCRETE FOOTING.
6. FOR TOP OF WALL, SEE
— ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
© — 10'=0" MAXIMUM.
7. (3) #5 CONTINUOUS.
8. (1) #4 CONTINUOUS IN
BOND BEAM.
S
=
2|3
H &
w| =
L
/_ (5)
o a
N | =
2,—6"
101 10°-0" MAXIMUM FREESTANDING MASONRY WALL AND FOOTING
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 290-008
NOTES:
1. EXISTING MASONRY WALL.
2. NEW MASONRY WALL.
3. 5/8" DIA. ALL—-THREAD DOWEL
x2'—0" LONG AT 48” 0O.C.
IN THREADED 5/8” DIA.
EXPANSION ANCHOR.
4. CONTINUOUS FOOTING FROM
\ BEYOND.
(1)
T~—(3)
(4)/
102 NEW MASONRY WALL AT EXISTING MASONRY WALL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

229-030
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B C D E F
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
‘ ! oA A (E) 18x1& RA ‘ (E) 16x1& RA % OA |
| | (E) FC- % (E) 22x22 R& N\ (E) Fe-2 % n | @220k
1 i i ] =% , AN AN L[ =£ 1
\>N ‘ @>";\r"’l (E) 12x12 CD H r{:/ S 5 L
) SF - T ‘ s Vs X e -—(E) oF-2 -1 a0 RISER = F-3———~~~"7=777~
S | (E) 14x14 €D WL || Ll d 450 CFM | E 2@ VD oo | ~(E) EF-3
. 600 CFM (TYP 2) —e| || 1 600 CFM 5
| A® g sJINE - -
., - | R ETR.
| 2| ® R ®g 8 e
‘ | J o | ‘ il I : ] H ! ‘ ——(E) 22x10 16
f L T .y T ) B=ra
| | — 1 | I i
713 | A B a—
| o~ (E) 14x16 SA ! il , 5 ‘
I {3lis cFM | R VA H —
= ‘ N ‘ —— ‘ R
YCOMPUTER | (E) 6x6 CD K@HIIHHIHIIHIIL’:E | (HITITIINITS. < () ox6 cD ]
LAB B ‘ 20CM ‘ ‘ (&) 120 CFM
ék====‘==—===:= — —_— e — —_— T = = == = — e e} ;g:(E) 20x20 RA 7777777777 [—
‘ T[ 260 CFM p 2?)('2’? e e @\\
CA gE; 20%20 RA ed L (E) 1010 CD
| | = E)FC-4 | 300 CFM
7 O O elZe | 5
(E) 22x22 RG “'\_ é ‘ " | ‘Q - (E) FC-6
N B I S
N I(MAUTER | < I =
- LMlB | _li » T |' “ EXISTING
S ‘ S (E) &x& CD —(E) 12x12 CO7
N N = cF;l 425 CRM - Ce
S '«% amr———) 3 = o)
8 @haf T ‘ i :aﬂ@ /4 ® —(E) 1&x18 RA
o (E)I2x12¢D | — %
T 415 ¢PM DS | S S o
(TYP 4) ] = || (E)12x12 €D i =(E) FC-T
I:::::::::::::::::T:::::::::::::::::::::]:@: —— :lr—'3"5 CFM - - g
|
2 T U7 ®) 20x20RA~_ E)2222R6 1 ] S — Jf ]
p KoJ N . i =
-7 FM FC- | . =
L3255 CPM (B)FC-5 \\i N [ 1 (E)22x22RG ) __E (E) 12x12 CD
® N 3 H(E) ox6 COT A B E 350 CFM
o of G125 cRM Ll n_E
— ?E"ﬁ I = ~(E) 2210 RG
o\ } L7 L } H: S lob
o - - iPRE
g = o B
1 ; ol BgE K L
- N ®: @ orrce @3 | L e N e Al ——
(O i kS | ] “-(E)Fc-3 . OFF '\:J lbx16 CD
%uuuumm iy | TS—(E) 20x20 RA B _éTOO CFM
r + | + \ Nm] —
[N, l—— — I
W i  "=(E) 1ox10 CD \~(E) 10xI0 CD
| 525 CFM | “300 CFM 300 CFM
‘ (TYP 4) ‘ ‘
| | |
| | |
::::::::::[::::::i;::[::::::::::::::[:f::::::::::::ﬂ:::::f:::]:[::::::::
| | |
1 MECHANICAL DEMO PLAN -1ST LEVEL
1/8" = 10"
3
MECHANICAL O xevores
DEMOLITION NOTES L (E) FC TO REMAIN AS 5,
2. (E) EF TO REMAIN AS 15,
A. COORDINATE DEMOLITION OF ALL OVERHEAD HVAC 3. (E) 5F TO REMAIN AS 15,
ITEMS WITH OTHER TRADES. 4. (E) TSTAT TO REMAIN AS 15,
. RELOCATE (E) T'STAT, EXTEND CONTROL WIRIN
B. ALL AIR CONDITIONING UNITS SHALL REMAIN, UNO. > AngECa'ol.E (E) TSTAT, EXTEND CONTROL WIRING
C. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL REMAIN, UNO. o REoE g <0, EXTEND FLEX AS REGD.
D. ALL AIR DEVICES SHALL REMAIN, UNO. 2* Z'E‘Egz /iET)E "(‘S'gCO'EXATEN%Eg‘JfE% REGD
E. ALL EXHAUST FANS SHALL REMAIN, UNO.
F. COORDINATE DEMOLITION SCHEDULE AND HOURS OF
WORK WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN PREMISES IN CLEAN
CONDITION AT END OF EACH DAY AND THOROUGHLY
CLEAN-UP AT END OF CONSTRUCTION.
H. COORDINATE PROPER DISPOSAL OF ALL
DEMOLITION ITEMS WITH OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT.
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
4
PROJECT NO. 22324  P: (520) 731-2060
www.phmech.com F: (520) 731-2061
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B B C D E F
SYMBOL | ABBREV. ITEM
24x12 WL 24a 24x12 WL
X EA X
R
E']} FLEX CONNECTION OA {. oA (E) 1818 RA () 1818 RA % on [(5) 222 RS l®\® Q O
1 //: (E) FC-I ]L //: (E) FC-2 1 7 % o~ &xI0 EA A\ 2 O
] £ /] ] H=A P B
Eﬂz SA | SUPPLY AIR DUCT - 'ﬁ / 7 — /- . | a=a 3 M
b \;@z/ﬁ, ,:{,, ,,,'[,," TJ‘-- :/' ' T r— / : \ = ) - x4 EG
= RA RETURN AIR DUCT E).5F-1 G e 7 T 1o &Y | ol ALLIE) SF-2 G S @V | 325 CFM —|_w(F) EF-3 x
' O T [ ||| e o T civor i ‘
) = \ 00 CFM ) = =1~(E) 12x12 CD > N |
EA EXHAUST AIR DUCT y . | L | |
v c00 i /@ 2 Ol —©kdm -+ (mv) - oils DA 200, CFN Ol @ "o |
e — I I &1 A &= | E Bi = |- (N A - ' T |
RETURN AIR GRILLE - KRUEGER MODEL Me2 < | E - f-; = pa AN /E 1] ! sz R (E) 14x14 CD % = i
RG EGC-5 PROVIDE LAY-IN CEILING FRAME. S| || N i ! m% 7O'@ SA (1 S} 2500 CF =TT (E) 2210 16 |
COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT. o) | T T (SRR = m i . 777 é {
x i < 1 ~ =
< p / O i | ! :
RETURN AIR GRILLE - KRUEGER MODEL = HOFE 7] 1 - , , H o |EFc2ry [] NN
RG E6C-5 PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNT FRAME. Y= 71T 1T T ]| L= i | iy : |
COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT. (E) 22x22 RG + ‘(IE) 12x16 SA s L Tiaxla 65 TS 1 - 77]] - —12) | TYP) |
SUPPLY AIR CEILING DIFFUSER - KRUEGER MODEL N | ]| [ T | 315 ¢cFM > | E S 52757 11100 T OA . |
(| cD SH PROVIDE 24x24 PANEL, LAY-IN CEILING FRAME, (2)-5°0 EA = TE e 6x6 D o 0 CFM OA. L, - e
£0BD. COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT. \ : \ ) L == %000 CFM A I5xI5 D . SL
NWANAAN TL I wodR—_ o = E 5 GG =\ A© 400 CFM T
SUPPLY AIR CEILING DIFFUSER - KRUEGER N D CFV O (@] = e ) Fe-4—T1H e EA ‘ 2o |
[<] ¢D MODEL SH PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNT FRAME = 21120 EA Al Lhl ST =L/ / |
& OBD. COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT. FILT- W - ] e | ‘ |
A || § - @ = @ & @ <l NIFFF-H (©Fc-6 B T [ OA~ T~ 1= !
EXHAUST GRILLE - KRUEGER MODEL E6C-5 oL = /(D = @D | § © 1242 co S| L L DO R 2 2418 WL L7
EG PROVIDE ALUMINUM OBD & SURFACE MOUNT = 2 / = 325 CFM Qi o | E
FRAME. COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT. ) D3R L = SE) Fe-ad N\ | E17 & |ioosa S e LD | R =N\ ) 25aslda ) '©)
SUPPLY REGISTER - KRUEGER MODEL 1D N 1l <[5/ e |l e 222re]| ) @ 1B \@55) EA
||—¢—> SR 8&80-v. STANDARD FRAME AND OBD. \ T o [ PRA{ 00T offinomesuRe A= o (E) FC-6E im
COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT. AL o] | QLT _ B i 6 103
z3JJ| K ©) T 1 < {0 OO OO 0O 13) i Y 1.EFLL6 =@
" EXTRUDED ALUMINUM LOUVER - POTTORFF N 1l — | A = P
= MODEL ECV-545 WITH INSECT SCREEN, S ©|[<Jim 14 -1 ® ® I m@@ (S 9= I [ ,
COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT. St E) 12xI12 CD | 45 (S & L A
i 300 CFM el B loxio Ol | 5t h
le=- BD MANUAL BALANCE DAMPER (BUTTERFLY) : T (TYP 2) (E) 22x10 RG < : i O CFM - (E) 20x20 RAZ B (6) gfxlb WL S
2 M FLEX DUCTWORK N (E) 20x20 RA~ - 2 o[ E — | |
w {4 ‘ \ = w —--= (E) 22x22 RG v AN e
A 5D () 2222 ReFF— [ [ Dt FE | - Ej ole 2 1© o
@ T THERMOSTAT = th ol 71N e || S5 S| E O f = e
AV 3225 CFM OA— = | DS et 225 CFM - = o 1O
@ T INTERMATIC MODEL STOI, 1-DAY HEAVY DUTY X A FILT-5 6 OO I x| (TYP 4) E) FC-1 (E) 15x1® RA O
PROGRAMMABLE TIMER OR EQUAL \ '_’\ % @ " ] ” 'Ill\- (E) ox6 CD O ~ @ 2 X @ @ Q O RELOCATED
N -l I 2 5 CREL [ =
@ POC. POINT OF CONNECTION = = / 2 | E i i T4 e B
= E) Fe-5H ITHE A I = T ~ — ]
DIR | DUCT THRU ROOF M| o =l = K < — o
DTW DUCT THRU WALL \ ] 1  § - 1 E = 2 E-J TJCOX £I§ 'Q\ \ OA
SA SUPPLY AIR \ » Q= E) 22x22 RGH 7 = = x (I NN \ 4x18 W
RA RETURN AIR N © = RN o2 O do=INN=@ U 5) © = \\@\\\ Sttt e R
EA EXHAUST AIR N = [\ U L LLd)-10) el 03| 8l © N = 1 0 EA
TA TRANSFER AIR \\ﬁ\ JINUIOIO II_‘Q:_L LIRTXLLEN @ | (|IE) 2.OXZ.O_.'-‘.A‘ CL M \\ -l2x
OA OUTSIDE AIR — i f ‘ | 7 i Il
(E) EXISTING M (E) CD \J' (E) 10x10 CD (E) cD
0 FLEX OR ROUND DUCTWORK 595 CFM 200 CFM 25Yop CFM
DN DOWN (TYP 4) :‘T $P5'2°~) (TYP 2)
L6 CEILING
v TURNING VANES
ABV | ABOVE
OH OVERHEAD
BLW BELOW 1 MECHANICAL CEILING PLAN -1ST LEVEL
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 1/8" = 1'-0"
co. CONDENSATE DRAIN CLEAN OUT
OBD | OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER
UNO. | UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
NOTE: SOME OF THE ITEMS MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
3
HEPA FILTRATION UNIT SCHEDULE OUTSIDE AIR VENTILATION SCHEDULE PER: GENERAL NOTES:
BUILDING AIR BALANCE A. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN AND REUSE EXISTING AR
- DEVICES.
ESP IN MOTOR DATA SCHEDULE IMC-2018 TABLE 403.3
MARK | SERVES |MFGR AND | TYPE cPM | Fhe WEIGHT | REMARKS EOPLE
MODEL SPEED | WATTS | ELECTRIC DUTSIOE AR | EXIAST AR ROOM NAME ¢ | AREA | TEOPLE | 1o1al | 0A. PER : CORRECTED | UNIT
FANTECH MARK CFM CFM NET AIR NUMBER Fre |PERIG00! peopiE | pERooN | CPMFT | OAREQ | BAREQ | 55 1oTAL | SERVING |  REMARKS
FILT-I (E) FC-I INLINE 240 04 | 150 120/1/60 30 1,2, 3 FT T KEYNOTES:
DM-S000P (E) SF - 135 - 135
FILT-2| () Fc-2 | FANTECH |\ INe 240 | 04 | 50 | 120/1/60 30 1,2, 3 - - 101 LOBBY 321 10 33 5 006 36 -- . (E) FC TO REMAIN AS 5,
DM-3000P () 5F-2 %0 60 100 CFM OF O.A 2. (E) EF TO REMAIN AS IS
FLT3| @ FC-3 | JANECH | ke | 240 | o4 | 50 | 120060 30 12,3 5F-3 300 - 300 103 STORAGE | 54 NA NA NA 012 1 T MAX.ZP =035 b e 3| PROVIDED BY | 3. (E) 5F TO REMAIN AS I5,
FANTECH SF-4 300 - 300 CORRIDOR 26! NA NA NA_| 006 | 16 - | VOBV =l (E) 5F-2 4. (E) TSTAT TO REMAIN AS I5.
FILT-4| (E)FC-4 | uarooo| INLINE 240 | 04 | 150 | 120/1/60 30 2,3 10l HOLDING 6 NA NA NA o2 " B 5. RELOCATED (E) T'STAT, EXTEND CONTROL
EANTECH (E) FC-6 400 - 400 ROOM ° WIRING AS REQD.
FILT-5 | ©)FC-5 | aoome| INLINE 240 | 04 | 150 | 120/1/60 30 2,3 (E) EF-3 - 195 195 t7- 06 275 CFM OF OA. 6. RELOCATED (E) CD, EXTEND FLEX AS REQD.
A TeoH llb CLASSROOM | 431 35 53 10 012 | 205 -- Voz-253 | (E) FC-1 | PROVIDED BY 1. RELOCATED (E) RG.
FILT-6 | (B)FC-6 | ouarsos| INUNE | 240 | 04 | 150 | 120//60 30 ,2,3 EF-4 - 1050 1050 5F-3 . CONN "0 SA TO (E) 5A MAIN,
FANTECH EF-5 - -325 -325 E7= 06 225 CFM OF OA. 4. CONN I0"0 SA TO (E) SA MAIN,
FILT-1| (E) FC-1 INLINE 240 | 04 | 150 | 120/1/60 30 2,3 MEETING 564 50 285 5 0.06 16 - - (E) FC-5 | PROVIDED BY I0. ROTATE (E) RA ELBOWS AS REQ'D ¢ EXTEND
DM So0oe EF-6 . 400 [400 Voz=2i6 (E) SF-I (E) RA MAIN TO MOUNT HEPA FILTRATION UNIT
. INTERLOCK UNIT WITH FC SUPPLY FAN SO THAT THEY OPERATE WHEN THE FC SUPPLY FAN OPERATES. NET TOTAL [crM] - — T XATX PER MANJFACTURER'S REGUIREMENTS.
12 KILN ROOM 511 NA NA NA 0.2 62 -- vo—z?w (E) FC-6 | O.A. PROVIDED Il.  TERMINATE OA DUCT W/ I/4" WIRE CLOTH.
- BY SF-5 12. BALANCE (E) OA SUPPLY REGISTERS TO THE
103 GRIND/ CFM AMOUNT SHOWN.
MEASURE 344 20 64 lo 018 131 24 | ax P - 028 510 CFM OF OA. 13. CONN 6"0 SA TO (E) S5A MAIN,
. (E) FC-4 | PROVIDED BY 14, RELOCATED (E) FC. INSPECT CONDENSATE
15 OPEN STUDIO | 106 20 14. 10 o1& | 208 | 44 |vou/Ev- 503 ) 5 PIPING. AND RE-PIPE AC REGD.
105 STORAGE | 54 NA NA NA 012 6 - 5. CONN 12'0 SA TO (E) SA MAIN,
114 STAINED } 325 CFM OF OA. 16. DUCT THRU CLG DN ON WALL. TERMINATE AT
A GLASS 444 20 4 10 o’ [ 164 3l cgl’f/zé’v-_olgg (€) Fc-1 | PROVIDED BY KILN HEIGHT & PROVIDE BALANCE DAMPER IN
|06 STORAGE 36 NA NA NA 0.2 4 -- ) SF-4 VERTICAL.
108 EQUIPMENT
ROOM 246 NA NA NA 012 30 -- MAX. 2P = 021 260 CFM OF OA.
109 FRITROOM | 442 | 20 Y 0 ol | 166 | 30d /Ev = 221| ) FC-2 | PROVIDED BY
Il ELEC ROOM | 51 NA NA NA 0.2 1 -
I. BALANCE O.A. TO CFM AMOUNT SHOWN,
PROJECT NO. 22324  P: (520) 731-2060
www.phmech.com F: (520) 731-2061
B B C D E F

Autodesk Revit 2022

A€WABARCHITECTS

A DIVISION OF SHIVE-HATTERY

A

4330 N CAMPBELL AVE, STE #268

TUCSON, ARIZONA 85718

520.408.1044 | WSMARCH.COM

11/16/22

Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

Green Valley Recreation

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614

AD
PHM
11/08/22
2172203180

DRAWN BY
APPROVED BY
ISSUED FOR
ISSUE DATE
PROJECT NUMBER

FIELD BOOK

MECHANICAL
CEILING PLAN

=
o




Autodesk Docs://2172203180 M22-042 GVR SRS Glass

Arts T1/2172203180-A-R22.rvt

11/8/2022 11:54:24 AM

B A B C D E F
INDOOR FAN COIL UNIT OUTDOOR UNIT PART | - GENERAL:
COOING HEATING | £l ECTRICAL DATA ELECTRICAL
CAPACITY CAPACITY 1Ol - ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, LAWS, RULES, AND 110 - PROVIDE ALL OPENINGS THROUGH THE WALLS OR ROOF.
REGULATIONS OF ALL NATIONAL, STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
MFGR AND oA | ToTAL | <Ens MAX MFG AND JURISDICTION OVER THE PREMISES. THIS SHOULD INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE Il - ELECTRICAL HIGH VOLTAGE POWER WIRING, CONDUIT, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, FUSES, ETC.,
MARK | MODEL DISCH | CFM | ‘em | MBH | MBH MBH  |ELECTRICAL| "o | LBS | MARK MODEL VIPHMZ | LBS | REMARKS INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC 2018), INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC 2018), SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC 2018), AND THE NATIONAL FIRE PART Il - EXECUTION:
) TRANE TRANE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION. IN CASE OF DIFFERENCES, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF SAID
F TWEO36 HORIZ | 1200 | II5 | 266 25 212 208/1/60 1/2 a0 | (E) cu-l TWAO36 480/3/60 | 225 I REGULATIONS SHALL GOVERN., HOWEVER, THIS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO RELIEVE THIS 20! - FURNISH AND INSTALL THE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL OF THE SIZE, QUALITY, CAPACITY AND
cl CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLYING WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PERFORMANCE INDICATED. THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW WITH THE MAKE, MODEL NUMBER,
1 F(Cl,E—)z Tuzl%rfb HORIZ 1500 150 393 332 212 208/1/60 12 50 | (E) cu-2 Tm‘lf& 480/3/60 | 250 | WHICH MAY BE IN EXCESS OF CODE REQUIREMENTS. SIZE OR CAPACITY STAMPED ON IT OR ON A NAMEPLATE AFFIXED THERETO.
(E) TRANE TRANE 102 - CONTRACTOR TO SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS. 202 - PROVIDE CURBS AND FLASHINGS WHERE DUCTWORK PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF.
o3 VEO36 HORIZ | 1200 | 105 | 266 25 215 208060 | V2 | 125 [B)CU-3| s 480/3/60 | 225 |
B TRANE TRANE 103 - FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL AS SHOWN, THIS SHALL INCLUDE ALL 203 - THE CEONTRACTOR llES RE5P/0:5IBLE Fﬁ EACKECHEC:::S EEEQA%HITECTURAL E$=AE?EI/NI?3E
N ITEMS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION WHETHER SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR AND EXAMINING THE WALL/CEILING T TO ENSURE PROPER INSTALLATION OF FIRE/FI
Feo THECGD HORIZ | 1900 | 260 | 448 | 424 381 208060 | 3/4 | 185 |(E)CU-4| 000 480/3/60 | 300 [ e oKD DAMPERS,
(€) TRANE HORIZ | 2100 | 225 | 513 | 447 384 20860 | 34 | 185 [(E)cu5| TRANE 480/3/60 | 300 |
FC-5 TWEOBO " : : TWAOBO 104 - MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. AND INTENDED TO SHOW THE APPROXIMATE 204 - EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PERMIT ACCESS FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE. ALL
) TRANE TRANE LOCATION OF OUTLETS, DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, AND PIPING. DIMENSIONS GIVEN IN FIGURE ON EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS.
Forb TWEO4B HORIZ | 1600 | 150 | 368 | 353 G 20860 | 12 | 150 |(E)CU-6| 1xpan 480/3/60 | 250 [ THE PLANS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS, ALL DIMENSIONS,
WHETHER GIVEN IN FIGURES OR SCALED, SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD. NO DUCTWORK 205 - BALANCE ALL AIR QUANTITIES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS (+) OR (-) 10%, IN
(E) TRANE B TRANE SHALL BE FABRICATED UNTIL DUCT CLEARANCES ARE FIELD VERIFIED. ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA OR AABC BALANCING PROCEDURES. SUBMIT AN ELECTRONIC
Fc-1 | Tweozo | HORIZ | 950 | 60 | 215 | 204 9 2080160 | W3 | 120 |(B)CU-T|  paom, | 4BO/3/60 | 200 | COPY OF THE BALANCE REPORTS INCLUDING EQUIPMENT VOLTAGE AND AMP READINGS, AN
| STING UNITS TO REMAIN AS 15 105 - BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID, CAREFULLY STUDY ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, CAREFULLY AGENCY INDEPENDENT OF CONTRACTOR SHALL DO THE BALANCING. FINAL AIR BALANCE
- EXISTING U O RE - EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND ANY EXISTING WORK. DETERMINE IN ADVANCE, THE METHODS OF REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE MECHANICAL INSPECTOR PRIOR TO CALLING FOR
INSTALLING AND CONNECTING THE EQUIPMENT, AND BE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH ALL THE FINAL INSPECTION,
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT.
206 - AT ALL TIMES, KEEP THE BUILDING AND PREMISES IN A NEAT MANNER. THOROUGHLY CLEAN
SUPPLY FAN SCHEDULE .06 - BY THE ACT OF SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE WORK REQUIRED AND INCLUDED IN THE UP AT END OF CONSTRUCTION,
CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE MADE SUCH STUDY AND
Ecp F MOTOR DATA BACK EXAMINATION, AND TO BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT ALL CONDITIONS OF THE SITE. 201 - RECORD ALL CHANGES FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS INCLUDING “FOUND" CONDITIONS AND
IN | FAN SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT "RECORD DRAWINGS" AT CLOSE OF PROJECT.
MARK. R MFGR AN TYP) FM R ISCONNECT AFT N WEIGHT | REMARK
SERVES ,%EEL D E ¢ D We | RPM | corep | WATTS | HP | ELECTRIC DISCONNEC D%,,ER SONES FIG E 5 107 - THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED AROUND THE MAKES AND SIZES OF
EQUIPMENT NAMED IN THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. OTHER 208 -FILTERS TO BE MINIMUM MERV-8. INGTALL A NEW SET OF FILTERS AFTER FINAL INSPECTION.
COOK MAKES OF EQUIPMENT NAMED IN THIS SPECIFICATION, SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, OR
SF-3 | CLASSROOM | o\ pon | INLINE 300 - 03 |lo2 | FsC | 855 | -- I5M/60 YES YES 1> 30 12,3 APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT MAY BE FURNISHED AT THIS CONTRACTOR'S OPTION. IT 15, 209 - FURNISH TO THE ARCHITECT AN ELECTRONIC FILE OF THE OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
STAINED COOK HOWEVER, THIS CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE SURE THAT SUCH EQUIPMENT HAS MANUALS, MANUALS SHALL CONTAIN MANUFACTURER'S CUT SHEETS, SPARE PARTS LIST,
SF-4 1 “cLass oN-622 | NLINE 300 - 03 |02 | FsC | 855 - 15/1/60 YES YES 15 30 12,3 EQUIVALENT CAPACITY, THE SAME ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME SEQUENCE OF OPERATION, AND A PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE.
PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS AND CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE SPACE AVAILABLE WITH AMPLE
';’,. 222'33; gfﬁﬂf&%‘gg’gg&ﬁgﬁg%&mﬁ: 'f,jTT ITUDE OF 2500 FEET. WORKING SPACE AROUND IT. ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS RESULTING FROM EQUIPMENT OR 210 - GUARANTEE WORK TO BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIAL FOR A
3. PROVIDE INTERMATIC. MODEL STOI, T-DAY HEAVY DUTY PROGRAMMABLE TIMER OR EQUAL. FAN TO BE CONTROLLED BY TIMER. FAN TO OPERATE DURING OCCUPIED HOURS. MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE BORNE BY THIS CONTRACTOR. PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE.
1.O® - THE FOLLOWING 15 A LIST OF ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT APPROVED FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT END OF SPECIFICATIONS
SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 ABOVE,
EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE I. EXHAUST FANS: GREENHECK, COOK, TWIN CITY
2 2. AIR DEVICES: KRUEGER, TITUS, NAILOR, RUSKIN, PRICE, TUTTLE & BAILEY
MOTOR DATA BACK )
MARK | SERVES |MFGR AND| TYPE CFM | DIR Eswpe'N Eﬁ,ﬂ DISCONNECT| DRAFT | SONES | WEIGHT | REMARKS o4 ;g’im@ﬁﬁéﬁz SHALL SUBMIT AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF SHOP DRAWINGS ON THE
MODEL SPEED | WATTS HP ELECTRIC DAMPER )
GRIND / l. AIR DEVICES
EF-4 | STAINED COOK INNE | 1050 - 03 |os | Fec | 219 - 115/1/60 YES YES 50 65 2,3 2. EXHAUST FANS
GN-862
GLASS
EF-5 | FRIT ROOM GCNO_g;Z INLINE 325 - 03 | ma | Foc | a22 | -- 115/1/60 YES YES 20 30 2,3
EF-6 | KILN ROOM gf_g;z INLINE 400 - 03 |1300| Fsc m - 115/1/60 YES YES 25 30 2,3
I. BASIS OF DESIGN. EQUIPMENT SELECTED AT AN ALTITUDE OF 2500 FEET.
2. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S HANGING ISOLATION KIT.
3, PROVIDE INTERMATIC MODEL 5TOI, 7-DAY HEAVY DUTY PROGRAMMABLE TIMER OR EQUAL. FAN TO BE CONTROLLED BY TIMER. FAN TO OPERATE DURING OCCUPIED HOURS,
TS WITH LOCKWASHERS TS WITH LOCKWASHERS
TYP. OF BOTH SIDES TYP. OF BOTH SIDES
3/8"0 THREADED HANGER 3/8"0 THREADED HANGER
M ROD UP TO STRUCTURE A ROD UP TO STRUCTURE
INTERIOR DUCT SHEET METAL SIDE NSULATED
PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S LINER WHERE ENTRY DIFFUSER FLEXIBLE DUCT WITH
SPRING VIBRATION ISOLATOR SPRING VIBRATION ISOLATOR SPECIFIED. APPLY 7*? T BOX WITH DUCT VAPOR BARRIER
AN SUSPENSION BRACKET AN SUSPENSION BRACKET Sgglf‘mg ;%Eg A i ] AIRFLOW LINER AND ROUND - — & AN SUPPORT WITHOUT
—— -—p —-- SAG ON I-1/2" GALV.
FLEX CONNECTION FLEX CONNECTION " Z THOROUGHLY COAT B0 puet COLLAR LENGTH FOR FLEX STRAP HANGERS
16 g CUT EDGE OF LINER = — = —— 12 GAUGE
(TYPICAL) (TYPICAL) o WITH ADHESIVE. PROVIDE E-Z CONICAL ~ STEEL WIRE FLEX DUCT ¢ BENDINg/ |/ [——ROUND DUCT (LENGTH
5° MAX 5° MAX GALV. SHEET METAL DUCT- & TAP, CONE DIAMETER SUPPORTS RADIUS TO 15 DUCT AS REQD) WITH DUCT
WORK. WITH ACOUSTIC { DAMPER W/ / ——"  SHALL BE SIZED PER DIAMETER WRAP INSULATION
DUCT LINER AT LOCKING GUADRANT ——— MANUF'S REQUIREMENT ?,II{IZF:I%EES (NOT SHOWN)
R N AR T ROUND SHEET METAL BRANCH /a_;l TAPE AND CLAMP BOLTED TO SUPPLY DUCT MAIN
ETUR BOO OR FLEXIBLE DUCT PER PLAN I"D SEQUENCE SIDE OF OCKING GUADRANT
3 SUPPLY FAN EXHAUST FAN POP RIVET DUCT DIFFUSER DAMPER
(INLINE TYPE) (INLINE TYPE) TO METAL TEE ROUND TAKE OFF BOX
ERAMING I} PULL BACK  PUSH INSULATION CLAMP FR A®\ | =
"T"-BAR CEILING Q INSULATION  DOWN AND S TIGHTLY w/ S = -
DUCT TRANSITION B _ _ ALL AROUND § APPLY 2 APPLY PANDUIT = E i
P O | e ey LAYERS OF 2-LAYERS OF STRAP OR, —
TAPE ¢ DUCT TAPE APPLY 2 6,
GWB. CEILING PANDUIT OVER VAPOR LAYERS e (NHELIEI';E”IQECIFIED)
BARRIER OF TAPE.
NOTES: NOTES: ETURN GRILLE STRAP CONICAL TAP; OR
. TERMINATION OF OA DUCT SHALL BE MIN OF 10" . TERMINATION OF EA DUCT SHALL BE MIN OF 10" SIZE PER PLAN STEP # | STEP & 2 TEP # CONTRACTORS OPTION
FROM ANY INTAKE VENT OR SUPPLY FAN, FROM ANY INTAKE VENT OR SUPPLY FAN, 6B CEILI N PROVIDE HET (HIGH
2. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SERVICE SPACE AROUND FAN 2. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SERVICE SPACE AROUND FAN T-BAR CEILING SEQUENCE EFFICIENCY TAKEOFF)
FOR FAN REMOVAL, MOTOR AND DRIVE ACCESS. FOR FAN REMOVAL, MOTOR AND DRIVE ACCESS, )
TAPE AN AMP
SUPPLY FAN - INLINE EXHAUST FAN - INLINE RETURN AIR BOOT DETAIL CEILING DIFFUSER AND FLEXIBLE DUCT DETAIL
104 103 102 101
NTS. NTS. NTS. NTS.
2ND FLOOR — —EXHAUST MAIN
/' AN 7 OVERHEAD /
4
>
/ \ /
CEILING
' \SEAL OPENING
WALL DUCT SUPPORT
" "y, ——BALANCE DAMPER
/ 1
4 COVER OPENING W/
/_|/4- HARDWARE CLOTH
U
@ ® D lc ® D
@—‘:l—@ © ,_\_@
© KILN © © KILN ©
o 1 J 1
KILN EXHAUST
PROJECT NO. 22324  P: (520) 731-2060
DUCT DETA"‘ 105 www.phmech.com F: (520) 731-2061
NTS.
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B B C D F
J ] | e e L S R i
PLUMBING LEGEND & _- - T r— ﬁ% 77777 S lilitiiiisiiii———————— 7| I::_::? N N . _.I______________il:____________________ - - — - =
| l l
l I
Y ', SEWER LINE i ! Lo P
G 3 (E) SEWER LINE | ]
——— — — VENT LINE
- ———— v (E) VENT LINE | CUBICLE C
y - 4 CW COLD WATER LINE |
5 - SCW (E) COLD WATER LINE |
5 -- 4 HIN HOT WATER LINE | !
5 - - S HAW (E) HOT WATER LINE 2 (E) 4'}5 {'I__:::::::::::: A
¢— - - = —=SHAR  HOT WATER RETURN LINE ‘ |l
1 5 $CD CONDENSATE LINE | )
S $CD (E) CONDENSATE LINE | | ) '
! 4FP FIRE PROTECTION ! e
¢ 5 $50V. SHUT OFF VALVE (BALL VALVE) COMPUTER | i - H - - )
e CAP ‘ | T
O WCO: - - WALL CLEAN-OUT 7LAB B | : é ¢
O e RISER; WASTE/VENT | |
@ e RlsER, CAPPED U.@. ‘ i C U I C L E D
_| ................ qoo ELBOW ‘ | |
T 450 ELBOW ‘ : ‘
C | ................ q90° ELBOW DN | - <
Ol v 40° ELBOW UP [ J : :_ ____________ D e
T TEE ‘ L %
 Fod TEE DN | : : E_l\
IO - e TEE Up ‘ : : et
K o REDUCER ‘ : st S | 4
||| ................ UN|ON | e T
................ Y_STRAlNER 77777777777777777777777é777777777777777777777 éﬂ S II,77777L777777777,77777
z ................ HOSE BIBB | I ﬁ
OV« INDIRECT DRAIN ‘ ‘: : |
D e GATE VALVE | ‘: L J. _________________________________
DI e GLOBE VALVE , , ! : —l i |
Z I CHECK VALVE C - - - - - - + (E) 2"CW— - - - - - - ! 1~ . - - : \: - - -—H
eie ................ W.HA. NATER T : : | | :
HAMMER ARRESTOR N i
|
@ FE . pOlNT OF NEW | : i:
CONNECTION (PO.C) [ .
@ U - KEYNOTE TAG E.T.R. | l 4
- |
— | ‘
@ e e e e . EaJlPMENT TAG C LOS ET |
@ e e e e . DETAIL CALL_OUT ‘
\L |
1- ------------ JISOMETRIC CALL-OUT b TN N0 N0 N0 N0 N0 N0 N0 N N NN N N N N N NN NN B
2 n ARROW POINT IN /I |
W DIRECTION OF VIEW ) |
ABV ABOVE L |
FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION |- | ‘
A/C AIR CONDITIONING | | gl
DN DOWN | |
(E), EXIST. EXISTING ‘ ‘
VTR VENT THRU ROOF | |
W WITH | | )
WCO WALL CLEANOUT _\
OH. OVERHEAD | | OFFICE
U.G. UNDER GROUND ! !
PTW PIPE THRU WALL T (F) 2"cW——=2
PTR PIPE THRU ROOF | | ®
6COo GRADE CLEANOUT ‘ |
FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT , ‘ N . . — ‘ f‘ _ _ ,
1 Ll || JLL I illi il i
cl CAST IRON H ‘ i o H / H ‘
1D INDIRECT WASTE 1 L
UNO. UNLESS NOTED OTHERNWISE | \ I | \
MBH THOUSAND BTU'S PER HOUR } \ 1 }
1 PLUMBING DEMO PLAN -1ST LEVEL
1/4" = 1'-Q"
PLUMBING DEMOLITION NOTES GENERAL NOTES: (OKEYNOTES:
A. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY EXISTING WASTE
3 «  COORDINATE DEMOLITION OF ALL OVERHEAD, IN WALL, AND PIPING LOCATIONS AND SIZING AND VERIFY . EE,T,?GFé’é[”O'QVE EL”OOgg zﬁ?,”az}ggingﬂgm
BELOW FLOOR PLUMBING ITEMS WITH OTHER TRADES. NEW WASTE PIPING CAN BE INSTALLED WITH PIPING IN (LG SPAC,E.
¢ COORDINATE DEMOLITION SCHEDULE AND HOURS OF WORK. WITH THE PROPER SLOPE BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. ’ '
THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT. B. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY EXISTING WATER
SUPPLY PIPING AND LOCATIONS, BEFORE
¢ CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN PREMISES IN CLEAN CONDITION AT BEGINNING WORK
END OF EACH DAY AND THOROUGHLY CLEAN-UP AT END OF :
CONSTRUCTION,
¢ COORDINATE PROPER DISPOSAL OF ALL DEMOLITION ITEMS WITH
OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT.
¢ ALL PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND PIPING HAS BEEN SHOWN BASED
UPON CURRENT AVAILABLE DRAWINGS AND NON EVASIVE SITE
INSPECTIONS. IF PIPING AND EQUIPMENT IS NOT ACCORDING TO
THE DRAWING, CONTACT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR DIRECTION,
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION THAT MAY RESULT WILL NOT
CONSTITUTE AN ADDITIONAL COST TO THE PROJECT.
4
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Glass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs
921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
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THE PROPER SLOPE BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

A. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY EXISTING WASTE
PIPING LOCATIONS AND SIZING AND VERIFY
NEW WASTE PIPING CAN BE INSTALLED WITH

GENERAL NOTES:

P: (520) 731-2060
F: (520) 731-2061
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I"CW DN. IN WALL TO FIXTURES, PTW SEAL

1/4°CW DN. IN WALL TO FIXTURE.
WATER AIR TIGHT AS REQD.

CONN, I"CH TO (E) 2"CW.
2. CONN. 3/4°CW TO (E) 2°CW.

3. 3/4"CW DN. IN WALL TO FIXTURE(S).

4,
5

.

(OKEYNOTES:
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SUPPLY PIPING AND LOCATIONS, BEFORE

BEGINNING WORK.
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IN WALL e NOTE. O T e <
ceceseo S AL incee smicni Mo stacto oF ol §3
el et P! _
BOX IN WALL 7 R Lo WITH IPC, ASPE, ¢ ASHRAE GUIDELINES. TURN LEAD FLASHING < u vof
— 2 — R = b (MINIMUM 1°) >8<
L | | STUD OR BLOCKING ~ 282
Lo | ooV | STAINLESS STEEL N o 4ZZ
WTR HTR DISPLAY ! ! el
v, L ] . CLAMP MIN, 8" ABOVE MINI-VENT T d 0N —
1 e k . j - | , ) SCREN < ROOF. TERMINATE VTR COUNTERTOP BY STUDOR _—naLL @ Sy
[ LTINS "
MOUNT TO i Lo SO i PIPE 7127 ABV ROOF l -\\ > S 53
WALL WITH BRACKET . . ~y RN 08
H BRACKETS O\ ANGLE CW, SEE FLR l i L T GALVANIZED INSULATION UNIT J < | ° 383
PONER FROM STOP (TYP) PLN FOR SIZE \ o e U-CLAMP (HN & HAR PIPE ONLY) I y > < 028
I | -7
J-BOX BE - STRUCT. MEMEBER /‘
=% N2 w: l CLAMP VENT PIPE TO /|
NION (TYP)——H B fe—— . .
MNP TO ¥ P STEEL ANGEL TO  TREADED ROD (TP ROOF STRUCTURE o : v
i STRUCT. MEMBER.
50.V. s — | ANCHOR PIPING TO i
\l NAL,';,SEUEE A‘:,',Ig STANDARD PIPE CLAMPER
PIPE THRU WALL PIPE IN WALL ELCEN FIG. NO. 650 (TYP) FOR ROOFING DETAILS
SPLIT RING TR Rop SEE ARCH. PLAN e 1/16/22
1 4
NOTES: FOR NON RATED WALLS: OATEY 385710 ICEMAKER OUTLET BOX W/ HANGER @ NOTE: CO W/ ESCUTCHEON
A. COOR.W ELEC. CONTRACTOR TO MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF EXPOSED | WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR ¢ 50V. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OFFSETTING L |
CONDUIT UNDER SINK/LAV. OATEY 3412I FIRE RATED ICE MAKER OUTLET —O" — 2 =,
B. PLUMBING CONTR. TO MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF PIPING EXPOSED UNDER THE FOR RATED WALLS: BOX W/ WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR & S.OV. INSULATION ELCEN SPEED STRUT X&‘?oﬁg,ﬁgﬂ,’@fi,;?mﬁ‘gé 'ZN'S B?,.L’S."NGD.',?TTQEEE,, FROMALL NASTF:—;EEELZ%E gf:;/
SINK, ROUTE IN WALL AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE, (HA ¢ HWR PIPE) FABRICATED CHANNEL PIPE. COORDINATE VENTS THRU ROOF WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
INSTANTANEOUS ELEC. REFRIGERATOR RECESSED BOX AIR ADMITTANCE
WATER HEATER DETAIL W/ W.H.A. AND S.0.V. DETAIL PIPE SUPPORT DETAIL VENT THRU ROOF DETAIL VALVE VENT DETAIL
NTS 205 NTS 204 NTS 203 NTS 202 NTS 201
\II
I MOUNT TO WALL
| WITH BRACKETS _ S
5 I WTR HTR DISPLAY, 5_
! GENERAL ISOMETRIC NOTE: | (O)KEYNOTES: SET AT I04°F o4 e N
/'
: A.  SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE FOR . CONN. I"CW TO (E) 2"CW. POWER FROM IN WALL
| ISNI[;IIEVIDUAL FIXTURE WASTE ¢ VENT 2. 3/4"CWDN. IN WALL TO FIXTURE(S). J-BOX E
: 3. 1/4"CW DN. IN WALL TO FIXTURE. =
B.  SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE FOR 4. I"CWDN. IN WALL TO FIXTURES, - 2 i =" 2 T Y
C. IF SOV'S ARE LOCATED ABOVE HARD 6. THIS 3'5 BRANCH UTILIZED COMBINATION S Q
CEILINGS, PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS WASTE VENT SYSTEM N 0
AS REQ'D. COORDINATE WITH : SINK SINK = ¥
ARCHITECT. <
D. PROVIDE 50V.5 ON CWHA PIPES TO ® E=3 () o EZ3 (o © =
ISOLATE GROUPS OF FIXTURES, EVEN IF . O 0p) o
NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, /2 CW'\ O ANGLE ©
STOP (TYP) "C—U‘ i
UNION _ ®
(TYP) c G
d_sov. | | = S
|| I I 1O\ || (7)) @
| U j\_[rj o
N H@) I / \/ v 3/4"CHW gt 8 L%:
PIPE THRU WALL - PIPE IN WALL <C * o
P4
NOTES: 7p) = ©
OTES: 5 O
A. COOR.W ELEC. CONTRACTOR TO MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF EXPOSED %2 > >
CONDUIT UNDER SINK/LAV. © cZ
AR B. PLUMBING CONTR. TO MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF PIPING EXPOSED UNDER THE -— O —
ADMI SINK, ROUTE IN WALL AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE, (D oS
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B B C D E F
FIXTURES HATER FOTURE | AN EUXRE | WASTE TTURE FIXTURE CONNECTION SIZES
PART | GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL | WASTE | TRAP | WCO
1Ol ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, LAWS, 110 CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL PARTS AND LABOR FOR ONE (1) MARK  |EQUIPMENT ary | R iy FU FU FU Fo | RISER | ARM | Si7E v CH HA FIXTURE NOTES REMARKS
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF ALL NATIONAL, COUNTY, STATE AND LOCAL YEAR FROM DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE. BASIN ELKAY CELEBRITY SINKS, MODEL %6ECRI521 25 x 21-/4" x 5-3/8"
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PREMISES. THIS SHALL P-| SINGLE COMP COUNTER MOUNTED 5 2 10 15 150 2 0 o o o 12" | 12 2 | E=T ELKAY MODEL HLEBIONAIOTA DECK MOUNTED F X ET X L
INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE 201& INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING Il MAKE NOTE OF ANY CHANGES MADE IN LAYOUT AND INCORPORATE IN AUCET: EL IODEL LKBIOHAIOT4, DECK MOUNTED FAUC
CODE (IPC. '18), THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND THE "RECORD" DRAWINGS. ]
INTERNATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION. IN CASE OF P-IA UTILITY SINK 2 3 6 225 | 450 2 4 2 2 2 | 2 | 34 | 34 E,?UOJ;FEER EJQ';?::NGGLEs-mxlSEE?pSEE%oﬂ:KéyROE%RNFOAU%BgD%&LKkpF-|e>|o .
DIFFERENCES, SAID REGULATIONS SHALL GOVERN, HOWEVER, THIS SHALL 112  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF SHOP ' ' : ‘
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLYING WITH DRAWINGS FOR ALL PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES AND PIPING
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, WHICH MAY BE IN MATERIALS USED ON THIS PROJECT. P-2 REFRIGERATOR | 5 05 - - - - - - - - 1/4" - OWNER SPECIFIED, AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. PROVIDE RECESSED BOX W/ S.0.V. 1.2.3.
EXCESS OF CODE REQUIREMENTS,
102 PLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE INTENDED TO SHOW EACH DAY AND THOROUGHLY CLEAN UP AT END OF CONSTRUCTION, P-3 FLOOR DRAIN ! - - - - 2 2 2 2 - 1-1/2" - - |OUTLET, COMBINATION INVERTIBLE MEMBRANE CLAMP AND ADWSTABLE COLLAR W/ 'TYPE B’ .
THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND PIPING. NICKEL BRONZE STRAINER.
DIMENSIONS GIVEN IN FIGURES ON THE PLANS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE ~ PART 2 CONSTRUCTIONREQUIREMENTS:
OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND ALL DIMENSIONS, WHETHER GIVEN IN 201 ALL OVERHEAD PIPING TO BE SUSPENDED FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH HB-| HOSE BIBB | 25 25 - - - - - - - - 3/4 - |WOODFORD MODEL 40HT BRASS ADA WALL FAUCET W/ OPTIONAL LEVER HANDLE .
FIGURES OR SCALED, SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD. PIPE HANGERS.
103 BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY 202 ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO HAVE ACCESSIBLE STOPS. NEW FIXTURES TOTAL| 190 120 6.0
THE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND ALL ASSOCIATED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, HE SHALL ALSO MAKE A CAREFUL 203 ALL JOINTS IN COPPER TUBING SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED COPPER EXISTING FIXTURES TOTAL| 420 00 00
EXAMINATION OF THE PREMISES AND ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS, INCLUDING FITTINGS. PIPE SHALL BE CUT SQUARELY AND REAMED TO ITS FULL INNER
INVERTS TO ENSURE PROPER SLOPE MAY BE OBTAINED. HE SHALL DIAMETER. JOINTS SHALL BE PROPERLY FLUXED WITH AN APPROVED TYPE PROECT TOTAL| 6 2 o
DETERMINE, IN ADVANCE, THE METHODS OF INSTALLING AND CONNECTING FLUX AND MADE UP WITH APPROVED SOLDER. SOLDERS AND FLUXES WITH © 00 0
THE APPARATUS, THE MEANS TO BE PROVIDED FOR GETTING THE A LEAD CONTENT WHICH EXCEEDS TWO-TENTHS (0.20) OF (1) PERCENT ARE REMARKS
Eﬁ”f;“ﬁ"gf?&%@g&%&%@%@ m;%mgi'fﬂ”om’@”” FAMILIAR PROHIBITED IN POTABLE WATER PIPING SYSTEMS. . CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PARTS FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
: 2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATION.
204 ANY PIPING EXPOSED IN FIRE WALLS, EXPOSED IN RETURN AIR PLENJM OR 3. SHALL BE THIRD PARTY LISTED. REFERENCE SECTIONS 3034 ¢ 402, IPC20I8
104 BY THE ACT OF SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE WORK REQUIRED AND EXPOSED TO OUTSIDE ELEMENTS SHALL BE CAST IRON OR COPPER. . ; : ' :
INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE DEEMED TO WHERE REQUIRED, PENETRATIONS THRU RATED WALLS MUST BE SEALED
HAVE MADE SUCH STUDY AND EXAMINATION, AND TO BE FAMILIAR WITH WITH FIRE STOPS CONFORMING TO LATEST IBC.
AND ACCEPT ALL CONDITIONS OF THE SITE.
205 PROVIDE DIELECTRI IONS AT COMECTION 10 WATER HEATER FIRE PROTECTION NOTES () INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATER SCHEDULE
105 MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR AND PAY FOR ALL FEES, PERMITS, LICENSES,
CONNECTION CHARGES AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING WORK. 206 PIPE INSULATION: ;‘EET QPRFEINTLOEECé?grErﬂJg?%TOOVTD?EHﬁtt L‘gggg‘; o E’SSIT;'I‘CGA';‘IUOT%M:QC ELECTRIC. WATER HEATER (WH)
PERFORM REQUIRED TESTS AND SECURE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO 0. COLD WATER PIPING IN AREAS WHERE PIPE MIGHT BE SUBJECT TO REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A CODE COMPLIANT FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM BASED
BACK-FILLING. FREEZING SHALL BE INSULATED. INSULATION SHALL BE 1/2" THICK UPON THE NEW CONSTRUCTION MARK ELEC ¢
o0 NRAP AL PP 5 o R PENETR Qe ON 1/2" PIPE AND I"THICK ON 3/4"PIPE AND LARGER. PROVIDE : MER MODEL PE PERFORMANCE | HTG. ELEM. | BREAKER | REMARKS
| AP ALL PIPING IN BLOCK WALL NETRATING CONCRETE WITH 10 METAL JACKET IN AREAS SUBJECT TO UV RAYS. SIZE
GRADE), THE FIRST & FEET OF PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1/2" ‘ . o i
10T CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ANY MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS NORMALLY R > 2 ! T R R D o oVAL BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, LOCAL Wil EEMAX SPEXEOT oINK |GMPSSTRISE | BKW | 29 Avps
USED, SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR NOT, TO RENDER A COMPLETE ¢. PIPE INSULATION SHALL BE NON-COMPRESSIBLE TYPE HARD g
INSTALLATION. SECTION AT ALL HANGERS AND ANY OTHER PLACE WHERE ALL SYSTEM PIPING SHALL BE CONCEALED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WH-2-6) | EEMAX SPEXA2TIT SINK lovP 2o RisE | arkw | 2TVAO ]
10® ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES REQUIREMENTS, REQUIREMENTS ‘ CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING IF PIPING CANNOT BE
2 CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFIRM THAT SUCH EQUIPMENT HAS 597 ALL WASTE. VENT. DRAINAGE AND WATER PIPING SHALL BE TESTED PER PATTERN, AIR CONDITIONING DUCT WORK AND WORK OF OTHER TRADES. 5IPE MATERIAL SCHEDULE
EQUAL CAPACITY, THE SAME ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, AND IPC. BEFOéE BEmG CONCEALED IN ANY WAY. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE
SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS AND CAN BE INSTALLED MADE DRIPTIGHT BEFORE BEING CONCEALED ALL HANGERS, HANGER SPACING, SWAY BRACING AND SWAY BRACE SPACING
IN THE SPACE AVAILABLE WITH AMPLE WORKING SPACE AROUND IT. ANY ‘ TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF NFPA-I3. PIPING SYSTEM ABBREVIATION |PIPING MATERIAL
CORNE B TH65 CONTRALTOR, | o VPoTITUTION SHALL BE 208 GO L NCO 8 PO, (GRADE WALL & FLOOR CLEAN OUTS) SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-I3 FOR THE USE SANITARY DRAINAGE ¢ VENT N HUBLESS CAST IRON. ABS. OR PV
: ; REQUIRED AND TO MATCH EXISTING HEADS, CENTER HEADS IN AT LEAST (ABOVE & BELOW GRADE) » B,
104 PER SECTION 60234 OF THE IPC iﬁUNg COATED CffvT "20':\ BngTWITH CA$T IFTON NON-SKID COVER ONE-DIRECTION IN CEILING TILES. PROVIDE SPARE SPRINKLER HEADS AS FOTABLE WATER ABOVE GRADE T TYPE L HARD DRAWN COPPER
UPON COMPLETION OF DOMESTIC WATER, PERFORM A STERILIZATION OF D PLUG; MODEL 4225 MANIFACTURED BY SMITH. REQUIRED BY NFPA-I3. ;
THE DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM OR THE PART THEREOF. THE SYSTEM OR , FIRE PROTECTION (ABOVE GRADE) FP SCHEDULE 10 OR 40 BLACK STEEL
THE PART THEREOF SHALL BE FILLED WITH A WATER/CHLORINE SOLUTION R A D NICKEL BRONZE SCORIATED D ey AL AR ey A ERAL NOTES
CONTAINING AT LEAST 50 PPM OF CHLORINE, AND THE SYSTEM OR PART VER. 4020 MANJEACT ¢ oMITH GENERAL NOTES:
RS S 5 SR AL o S TR Ty OOV R 0 e B e A o oncanos s s LU EaRERNS o e AT
O o O e o B LD A INTERIOR FINISHED WALL AREAS: COORDINATE THE DESIGN WITH THE INSURANCE UNDERARITER FOR ANY C. WASTE PIPING 28 SMALLER TO SLOPE AT I/4 INJ FT, 3* § LARGER TO SLOPE # /8" INJET/ UNO.
LINE TYPE WITH COATED CAST IRON BODY AND CAST IRON LEAD SEAL REQUIREMENTS ABOVE AND BEYOND THE PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED D. ANY PIPING IN FIRE WALLS, IN RETURN AIR PLENJM, OR EXPOSED TO OUTSIDE ELEMENTS SHALL BE CAST
ALLOWED TO 5TAND FOR 3 HOUR5. FOLLOWlNG THE REQUlRED 5TAND|N6 PLUG, AND ROJND 5T A|NLE55 STEEL ACCE% COVER SECURED W|TH RE GU|REMENT5 * |RON OR COPPER ' '
T o o B D At et o MACHINE SCREW; MODEL 4402 MANIFACTURED BY SMITH. . E.  PENETRATIONS THRU WALLS MUST BE SEALED WITH FIRE 5TOPS CONFORMING TO LATEST IBC
THE CHLORINE 15 PURGED FROM SYSTEM. START AND FINISH INSPECTIONS : BC.
SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE OWNER'S REPREGENTATIVE — CONRACTOR THIS CONTRAGTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
THALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FOR ENGINEER AND INSPECTOR BY AN THE BIDDING. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS WHICH MAY
APPROVED AGENCY (A BACTERIOLOGICAL EXAMINATION) THAT NO AFFECT THE SCOPE OF WORK.
CONTAMINATION PERSISTS IN THE SYSTEM. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE FIRE SPRINKLERS IN THE KILN
ROOM WITH HIGH TEMPS HEADS.
3
4
PROJECT NO. 22324  P: (520) 731-2060
www.phmech.com F: (520) 731-2061
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Green Valley Recreation
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B A C D E F
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1. COMPLY WITH OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK COVERED BY THESE SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDES LABOR,
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, AND APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS FOR THE COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. MATERIALS f@f @f EXIT LIGHT — CEILING OR WALL MOUNT, BAR DENOTES FACE/ARROWS ® WALL MOUNTED, 125 VOLT, 15 OR 20 AMP DUPLEX RECEPTACLE GE 5252 OR
ORDINANCES. OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED STATE AND LOCAL PERMITS AND ASSOCIATED AND EQUIPMENT ARE NEW. OF MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD CONSTRUCTION. o SURFACE. OR RECESSED. LIGHT FIXTURE EQUAL. MOUNT AT +18” AF.F., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
FEES. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED PRACTICE. RESPONSIBILITY CONTINUES ' +42"AFF OR ABOVE COUNTER,
FOR CORRECTION OF DEFECTIVE MATERIAL AND WORK DISCLOSED DURING THE LIGHT FIXTURE OR AS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. COMPLY WITH ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES TITLE 44, CHAPTER 9, AS AMENDED BY GUARANTEE PERIOD OR THE FIRST OPERATING SEASON. THE DRAWINGS AND D <oreAL PURPOSE. RECEPTACLE_NOUNT N FLUSH WALL BOX. RECEPTACLE To BE
1 ARTICLE 19. SPECIFICATIONS ARE COOPERATIVE AND SUPPLEMENTARY, AND IT IS THE INTENT OF eM TYPE. LIGHT FIXTURE COORDNATED Wi LOAD SERVIGED :
BOTH DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO COVER THE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS ’ -
S L oanpp, o o M COMPATIBILITY WITR LIGHTING FIXTURES BEFORE RELEASING AS NEARLY AS POSSIBLE. CLOSELY CHECK THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS = | UNDERCABINET LIGHT N=I TELEVISION SYSTEM OUTLET WITH DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. MOUNT AT +80”AFF UNO
' FOR ANY OBVIOUS CONFLICTS, ERRORS OR OMISSION AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER ¢ " BESDE SYMBOL DENOTES TYPE > PROVIDE RECESSED MEDIA BOX WITH RECESSED ACTIVATIONS FOR BOTH POWER
4 FLUSHMOUNT WIRING DEVICES. SWITCHES. RECEPTACLES. ETC. UNO OF ANY PRIOR TO THE RECEIPT OF BIDS. PROPERLY ADJUST THE VARIOUS AND LOW VOLTAGE CABLES. PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 4—PORT DATA
: ' ' ' & %EECTEFE%LE DEEL\Q(CDTEF%’C/ELAL@NS%EL&%SES’FUW(\:KHEOr@EPECEJSLEJERLEYDHEEE@R YETSET AtlJLNTIL a LOWER CASE LETTER BESIDE SYMBOL DENQOTES SWITCHING OUTLET, CATV OUTLET AND OTHER DEVICES AS REQUIRED.
5. COVER PLATES SHALL BE SEMI-RIGID, HIGH IMPACT, NYLON. ' P EMERGENCY POWER OFF PUSH BUTTON. HANDICAP DOOR OPERATOR PUSHBUTTON
RACEWAYS — PROVIDE CONDUIT OF TYPES AND SIZES INDICATED WITH FITTINGS
6. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL HAVE AN INPUT POWER DEMAND OF FIVE WATTS OR AND ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM. USE 3/4" TRADE SIZE MIN. AND SYMBOL LEGEND - LIGHTING CONTROLS Q@ JUNCTION BOX SIZE AND INSTALL PER NEC 314.
LESS PER ILLUMINATED FACE AND SHALL EITHER HAVE A POWER FACTOR OF AT SECURITY SUPPORT USING BOLTED CLAMP TYPE HANGERS. LIKE MINERALLAC OR - WALL VOUNTED TELE/OATA OUTLET. NOUNT © 18" AFF. UNO PROVIDE SINGLE
lé'Er//\\ETP%ggRSI\F/{I gECELIFIB\EEE?SW E\SVHIFQSESERPIEOEIIUGCI-ITES PROFILATION OF THE ENERGT CHANNEL TYPE LIKE B—LINE. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION GANG 4" SQUARE BOX WITH QUAD’ MUD RING AND PLASTIC BUSHING. RUN
= ' GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUIT — FOR: PANEL FEEDERS, WET LOCATIONS, . ‘
o TIMECLOCK 1-1/4"C. STUB WITH PULL STRING TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.
7. COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICTS AND TO VERIFY EQUIPMENT WHERE SUBJECT TO ABUSE, WHERE 2-1/2" TRADE SIZE OR LARGER IS INDICATED. )
CONNECTIONS, AND FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION. ® CEILING MOUNT OCCUPANCY SENSOR; PROGRAM FOR AUTO OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES o0 THERMOSTAT, PROVIDE 3/4” CONDUIT TO ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) — FOR PROTECTED, DRY LOCATIONS, BRANCH OF VACANCY. 0TB/TT8 DATA/TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD (TTB) — (FIREPROOF PANTED 4x8'3/4"
8. INSTALL A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM PER CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND ENSURE CIRCUITS AND COMMUNICATION RACEWAY UP TO 2" TRADE SIZE. USE STEEL BODY S SINGLE POLE SWITCH WITH MANUAL DIMMING. MOUNT +42" AF.F. TO BOTTOM OF PLYWOOD) XoX
THAT THE SYSTEM IS OPERATIONAL UPON JOB COMPLETION. COMPRESSION TYPE COUPLINGS AND CONNECTORS (SET-SCREW AND DIE CAST BOX, UNO
ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE) NON—METALLIC CONDUIT (SCHEDULE 40 PVC) — BELOW S, THREE_WAY SWITCH |\ PANEL BOARD, SURFACE MOUNT, REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE
9. COORDINATE ALL WIRING DEVICE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON PLANS GRADE, EXTERIOR OF BUILDING ONLY. S’ DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANGY SENSING DIWMER (ONIOFF) PROGRAMMED FOR
WITH THE OWNER, ARCHITECT AND FINAL FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT LAYOUTS. 0 TRANSFORMER (XFMR) — SITE AND FLOOR PLANS
WIRE AND CABLE — PROVIDE COPPER CONDUCTOR OF INDICATED TYPE/SIZE. RUN AUTO ON/AUTO OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES OF VACANCY WITH MANUAL DIMMING. IE' (XFMR)
10. A) FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL WIRE IN CONDUIT, UNO USE 2 #12, #12 GRD. MIN. MC CABLE MAY BE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND THIS DRAWING. USED WHEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEC.
B) MAXIMUM LOAD PER 20A/1P CIRCUIT: 1920 WATTS (120V); 4400 WATTS (277V). TYPE THHN/THWN FOR #6 AWG AND SMALLER EXCEPT FOR WIRE BELOW GRADE.
C) VOLTAGE DROP SHALL BE LIMITED TO 3% ON ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS. TYPE XHHW FOR LARGER THAN #6 AWG AND FOR ALL WIRE BELOW GRADE. SYMBOL LEGEND - SYSTEMS GENERAL NOTES
2
11. A) INSTALL CONDUIT WITH SIZES AS INDICATED OR REQUIRED RIGIDLY SECURED IN BOXES AND FITTINGS — PROVIDE BOXES AND FITTINGS OF APPROPRIATE TYPE FOR SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
PLACE WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE MALLEABLE, CORROSION PROOF, ALLOY STRAP EACH APPLICATION. USE: APPLETON, 0.Z./GEDNEY, HUBBELL. FIRE PULL STATION. MOUNT +48" AFF
: F.F. 1. VERIFY DIMENSIONS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
OR HANGER PER EIGHT FEET OF CONDUIT. PERFORATED STRAPPING IS NOT EXTERIOR  (WEATHERPROOF) BOXES — CAST METAL, CORROSION RESISTANT,
ACCEPTABLE. THREADED CONDUIT ENTRY, WITH MATING COVERS AND GASKETS. FOR EXTERIOR AUDIO/VISUAL SIGNAL, MOUNT +80"-96" A.F.F. COMPLY WITH LOCATION 2 INSTALL FIXTURES ON ACOUSTICAL TILE MODULES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
B) SUPPORT CONDUITS FROM STRUCTURAL SLABS, WALLS, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS USE HUBBELL #5221 FIBERGLASS/PLASTIC COVER FOR DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. % REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 72 6-4.4 AND RELATED TABLES. ' '
SBQNF;SSE JFC’)IlPSILSG OgOOI%IIEIDI-IRSHSE?EFIUS?L[J\]F?;JIJT?AET\/IRE?EI\SQSCHUNG TIE WIRES, INTERIOR BOXES SHALL BE 4" MIN. SQUARE FITTED WITH SQUARE CUT DEVICE % VISUAL FIRE ALARM SIGNAL, MOUNT +80” A.F.F. COMPLY WITH LOCATION 3. OUTLET DIMENSIONS ARE TO BOTTOM OF BOX.
| | E||H|%H%FS gltlJ\ngFLAECE L5 MASONARY TYPE, NONZGANGASLE AND SET FLUSH Witk REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 72 6-4.4 AND RELATED TASLES. 4. CIRCUITING INDICATED IS TO SHOW SWITCHING ETC. NOT QUANTITY OR EXACT LOCATION
12. A) INDEPENDENTLY AND SECURELY MOUNT WALL AND CEILING FIXTURES SO THAT JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES — PROVIDE CODE—GAGE, GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL @ CEILING MOUNT AUDIO VISUAL DEVICE. COMPLY WITH LOCATION REQUIREMENTS OF ' ' '
THEY ARE NOT DEPENDENT ON CEILING FINISH FOR SUPPORT AND CANNOT BE APPROPRIATE FOR EACH APPLICATION. CONSTRUCT WITH WELDED SEAMS AND NFPA 72 6-4.4 AND RELATED TABLES. 5. VERIFY EXACT LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATION IN COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES AND RELOCATE
ROTATED OR DISPLACED. SCREW COVERS ATTACHED WITH STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS. SMOKE DETECTOR AS NECESSARY FOR EXPOSED DUCTS, PIPING, ETC. AS DIRECTED.
B) FIXTURES AND DEVICES MOUNTED IN SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE SHALL HAVE
CHANNEL SUPPORTS ACROSS THE MAIN GRID RUNNERS OR GRID SUPPORTS, WIRING DEVICES — PROVIDE WHERE INDICATED WHITE WIRING DEVICES OF @ TAMPER SWITCH PROVIDED BY MECHANICAL, PROVIDE 120V POWER AND 6. PROVIDE SILK SCREEN PRINTED CIRCUIT LABELS FOR ALL RECEPTACLES AND DATA OUTLETS.
SECURELY TIED DOWN OR ANCHORED SO AS NOT TO CAUSE TILE TO SAG AND SO CONFIGURATION RATING AND TYPE. USE: G.E., LEVITON OR HUBBELL. ASSOCIATED CONDUIT. SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS. BE%\QEJENE%%A\KJE\?AEﬁmCSF%LKCETNL@[E%EF%T\MAELLOFF)ALTruEFB%R\%SELﬁNES D(ll?FggLTI¥E(F:g|§DING
THAT FIXTURE OR DEVICE CANNOT BE LIFTED, ROTATED OR DISPLACED. MINIMUM DUPLEX RECEPTACLE — U.L. LISTED AS FED SPEC COMPLIANT, 20—AMP, 125V,
SUPPORTS SHALL INCLUDE 2 CHAINS AT DIAGONALLY OPPOSITE CORNERS. 3—WIRE, 2-POLE WITH GROUND, WITH METAL PLASTER EARS: SPRING LOADED, @ Elb?\lvg)USITWlTC;EEPRMOEV(llDHiDNI(?AYL hémém%r% Eii%YF'DEOgiT?gNgOWER AND ASSOCIATED UNIT. LOCATE DATA OUTLETS NO MORE THAN 2" FROM CORRESPONDING RECEPTACLE.
C) PROVIDE AND INSTALL GRID TROFFER SUPPORT CLIPS. SCREW ACTIVATED PRESSURE PLATE TERMINALS. BACK AND SIDE WIRED WITH ‘ ' S VERIPY FURNITURE. EQUIPHENT. ETC. MOUNTED OUTLET LOGATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT
GROUND TERMINAL BONDED TO MOUNTING YOKE. MOUNT WITH GROUND TERMINAL FACP . , , ETC.,
. b FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (RECESSED
13. PANELBOARDS: COPPER BUS UP. ( ) SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
A) PROVIDE BREAKERS BOLTED IN PLACE. BREAKERS TO HAVE MINIMUM 10,000
AIC RATING. MULTI-POLE BREAKERS WITH COMMON TRIP SHALL BE FURNISHED GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI) — 20 AMP GFI, 120 VOLT, SOLID 8. COMPLY WITH NEC 408.4(A). CLEARLY IDENTIFY CIRCUITS ON PANEL DIRECTORIES TO
WITH 4 BREAKER LOCK-ONE FOR EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD. STATE, 5 MILLIAMP TRIP LEVEL, HUBBELL #GF5262 OR EQUAL. ABBREVIATIONS INCLUDE LOCATION SERVED AS WELL AS ITEM (L.E. REC — HALL 102)
B) BALANCE PANEL FEEDERS WITHIN 5% UNDER FULL LOAD CONDITIONS.
C) VERIFY ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MOTORS AND EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO MOTOR AND CIRCUIT DISCONNECTS — PROVIDE PROPER HP, VOLTAGE AND
ORDERING BREAKERS FOR PANELBOARDS. CURRENT RATING & NEMA TYPE DISCONNECT. FURNISH WITH OVERCURRENT MARK" | DEFINITION MARK" | DEFINITION REMODEL N OTES
3 D) PROPERLY FILL IN CIRCUIT DIRECTIONS WITH A TYPEWRITER AT THE COMPLETION PROTECTION AND OTHER ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED. USE NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE A AMPERES MLO | MAIN LUGS ONLY
OF THE JOB, WITH DESIGNATIONS AS DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT. lsNW|YerE|: %ggéﬂONaEAvLYJSE:U %QUQEEEEP S%FEEE-EE-NCLOSED > 5 OR 4 POLE AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MTD MOUNTED
- : , 2, , AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE MTG MOUNTING
14. LOW VOLTAGE DRY TYPE DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS SHALL MEET THE CLASS 1 S%SKESSSG\E,H\XEYBE%PBF)L?gEéJggEE%OSEEgY&%OEA RPTASD éﬁ%RL%EggTTEEROWS@N ALC AMP INTERRUPT CAPACITY NEC | NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE REMOVE ELECTRICAL WORK FROM WALLS, CEILINGS, AND OTHER SURFACES TO BE REMOVED.
EFFICIENCY LEVELS FOR LOW VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS SPECIFIED IN : AL ALUMINUM NFPA | NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION
TABLE 4—2 OF THE GUIDE FOR DETERMINING ENERGY EFFICIENCY FOR DISTRIBUTION CONTACTS, POSITIVE PRESSURE/SPRING ASSISTED FUSE CLIPS (FUSED TYPES). AV AUDIO VISUAL NM NONMETALLIC 2. REMOVE ABANDONED CONDUCTOR, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, AND ACCESSIBLE RACEWAY.
TRANSFORMERS, PUBLISHED BY THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS BLDG | BUILDING NTS NOT TO SCALE
) 3. BLANK OFF ABANDONED OQUTLETS USING PLATE TO MATCH DEVICE COVERS OR PATCH
ASSOCIATION (NEMA STANDARD TP-1-2002), IN EFFECT ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE FUSES — PROVIDE PROPER SELECTION OF FUSE(S) FOR EACH A;PUCAHON EKR EE%? E\% EQT%WYL CHLORIDE OPENINGS AND FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE.
OF THIS ARTICLE. INDICATED AND WITH RESPECT TO VOLTAGE, CURRENT LIMIT, TIME/CURRENT
USED TO ACHIEVE CONCEALED AND FLUSH EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION ARE THE UL CLASS RK1 — 250 OR 600 VOLT RATING, 0-600 AMPERES. USE FOR CKT CIRCUIT REC RECEPTACLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE WITH OTHER AFFECTED TRADES. PROTECTION OF CIRCUIT BREAKER PANELBOARDS. g%g g/ElTIZ\lNEERMINAL SOARD EEEFS EEEFEJ“%EEFSATOR 5 REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES FROM AREAS WHERE NEW LIGHTING IS INDICATED.
SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CUTTING AND PATCHING.
INSTALLATION — INSTALL COMPLETE RACEWAY SYSTEM IN PROGRESS WITH OTHER EF EXHAUST FAN RL RELOCATE 6. EXISTING WORK INDICATED IS INTENDED TO BE A REASONABLE APROXIMATION AND IS FOR
16. REMODELING, MODIFYING, PATCHING AND REPAIR OF EXISTING BUILDING TRADES AND PRIOR TO PULLING WIRE/CABLE. FOLLOW NECA GUIDELINES FOR ELEC | ELECTRICAL RM ROOM CONVENIENCE ONLY, NOT FOR THE BASIS OF BIDDING. DETERMINE EXACT QUANTITIES AND
COMPONENTS SHALL BE DONE AS REQUIRED TO PRODUCE FINISHED WORK EQUAL NEAT, FIRST CLASS WORKMANSHIP. SELECT PROPER SUPPORTS AND ANCHORS EM EMERGENCY SWBD | SWITCHBOARD LOCATIONS AT THE JOB SITE.
TO THE NEW WORK AS SPECIFIED AND DETAILED CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE AND ALLOW AIR SPACE WHEN MOUNTING TO MASONRY OR CONCRETE SURFACES. EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING 1C TIME CLOCK
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRADE WHOSE WORK RESULTS IN THE NEED FOR WIRE LANDED ON BACK—WIRED DEVICES AND CLAMP TYPE TERMINAL BLOCKS DO EQUIP | EQUIPMENT TP TAMPER PROOF 7. PROVIDE NEW TYPED CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES FOR PANELS WITH CIRCUIT CHANGES OR ADDITIONS.
CUTTING AND PATCHING, UNLESS A SPECIFIED CONTRACTOR IS CALLED OUT ON THE NOT REQUIRE CRIMPED LUGS. MOUNT WITH TOP AT 66”. SELECT FUSES BASED ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN 1B TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD
DRAWINGS. COMPLETE WORK NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THIS REQUIREMENT, EVEN ON NAME PLATE RATING OR OTHER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION WHEN F FUSED v TELEVISION
THOUGH PROCEDURES ARE NOT DETAILED AND/OR SPECIFIED FOR EACH SPECIFIC AVAILABLE AND INSTALL IN EACH FUSIBLE DEVICE. PLACE INTUMESCENT FILL FACP | FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TYP TYPICAL
CONDITION OR COMBINATION OF CONDITIONS. QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP, MATERIALS MATERIAL IN PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES. MARK PANELBOARDS GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER | UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
AND FINISH SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE LEVEL ESTABLISHED FOR SIMILAR NEW WORK, WITH ACRYLIC ENGRAVED NAMEPLATES, PANEL DESIGNATION ABOVE DOOR AND GRD GROUND UNO | UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
EXCEPT WHERE EXISTING APPEARANCE IS TO BE MATCHED TO PROVIDE CONTINUITY. INSIDE OF DOOR WITH PANEL DESIGNATION, VOLTAGE AND FEEDER DESIGNATION. :IEF;OX :'Sﬁgﬁgﬁwggx xA xSESAMpERES
MARK STARTERS, DISCONNECTS, ETC. WITH UNIT DESIGNATION, EQUIPMENT SERVED, v CLOVOLTS " WATTS
17. DEFINITIONS:  FURNISH — OBTAIN, PAY FOR AND DELIVER TO THE WORK SITE. VOLTAGE AND FEED CIRCUIT.  APPLY FOLLOWING FINISH PAINTING AS APPLICABLE.
4 INSTALL — TRANSPORT, CONNECT, TEST AND PLACE IN OPERATION. BLUNT SCREW POINTS AFTER INSTALLATION TO PREVENT INJURY. KVA - | KILOVOLT AMPERES WH WATER HEATER
PROVIDE — FURNISH AND INSTALL. LTG LIGHTING WL WET LOCATION
INDICATED — PORTRAYED BY PRINTED OR GRAPHIC MEANS. GROUND THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. PROVIDE WIRE, CABLE, LUGS, CLAMPS. SURGE HCSB HSWSCRCUW SREAKER yﬁMR ﬁ’éﬁgggggsgg
ARRESTORS AND RELATED PRODUCTS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE GROUNDING VECH | MEGHANICAL e N L ohole Bred
18. PROVIDE PULL STRING IN ALL SPARE/EMPTY CONDUITS (TYPICAL). SYSTEM. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR IN ALL CONDUITS. SIZE Tucson, Arizona 85741
WIRE ACCORDING TO THE NEC. Pgone(égg;))sgzzzglz;ge
av%vc'ww.eda—az.com
Project #: 22078
B A C D E F

[
—
0]
2
0]
S
@
—_
©
o
©
Qo
o)
©)
£
—
@
o)
g
>
z
@
Q
E
o
—
@
2
[
i

IGlass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

Enter Office Number in Global Parameters

Phone | WSMARCH.COM

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614

EEXPIRES 09/30/20§

[
ks
©

o

(@]

()
4

>
@
G
>

[

()]

o
O

(7))

pd

5

on

S

i

x

T

O

w

=

N

S

Q

Q

<]

SAEIERIE

[v 7)) o | -

= 8|3

N S| §
AN | M~
b

e
w

> =

o]

AEAEHEE
z%oﬂam
;DCLULU—)D
S22 la2|8x
AR AR AR
(@p)]

w o
BZ
o= ©
<. kK
O 0 <
Y =
,O_CO L
ol
NS0m
> Z 0]

W N <€ <

EQ.O

Autodesk Revit 2022



GENERAL NOTES:
A. DEVICES NOT SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO

REMAIN, UNO. ¥

g8
(OKEY NOTES:
1. REMOVE (E) LIGHTS & SWITCHES. REMOVE gLk
1 EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES. 232
r r r 0 MAINTAIN ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND 885
. S ' i i CONDUCTORS TO POWER REPLACED LIGHTS 56y
: I ! THIS AREA. g2 2
L - —dr N N NN = W o

L ————

2. REMOVE (E) WALL MOUNT DEVICES AND
o ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS FOR

% :' %} o %} @ WALLS TO BE REMOVED THIS AREA.
E==3
&

5. REMOVE EXISTING WALL MOUNT DATA

. ! @ﬂ\ SWITCH/PATCH PANELS AND SALVAGE TO s

: f ! 1 OWNER! :

L . HH o EXPIRES 09/30/20
6’»'—\ 4. REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR MOUNT DATA &d@gm-

NN SWITCH/PATCH PANELS AND SALVAGE TO
= =i L 4 = = == e ————e B _*E_ET —==== ————— (]
L i | b " | T OWNER.
| —_———— —_— 4 // | I, —_—
N ! ! | - 5. REMOVE WIREMOLD AND ASSOCIATED
| Ly CONDUITS & CONDUCTORS THIS AREA.
| I — === -

6. REMOVE START/STOP MASTER COMPUTER
th—=-- - SWITCH AND ASSOCIATED CONTACTORS.

. REMOVE EXISTING CEILING PROJECTOR,
—_— - CAMERAS AND SPEAKERS. SALVAGE TO
OWNER.
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REMOVE CAMERA THIS AREA. SALVAGE TO 2
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REMOVE ASSOCIATED
PUSH BUTTON.
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GENERAL NOTES:

A.  LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE MARKINGS, UNO:
K1 — 2x2 LIGHTS, ACT CEILINGS
K2 — 2x2 LIGHTS, DRYWALL CEILINGS
K3 — DOWNLIGHTS
K4 — UNDERCABINET LIGHTS

g8
58>
B. CIRCUIT EM AND EXIT SIGNS TO NEAREST ©983
@\ LIGHTING CIRCUIT.  CONNECT AHEAD OF 555
1 L\ | | SWITCHING IN' COMPLIANCE WITH NEC EES
i 700.12 (F). 332
oo ool o B o o = it
1 ¢ ' | | C.  MANUFACTURER OF SUBMITTED/APPROVED 555
i [' O O cﬁ:{ 1 CEILING AND WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY s
SENSORS TO VERIFY PLACEMENT FOR
Oe O o e iy & |[ O O ed e[ 4 PROPER COVERAGE AND FUNCTIONALITY OF
m I( . n& DEVICES.
O O O 0O Jg O 0O II:' O O 0O 0O WP D. LOCATE WALL SWITCHES SUCH THAT EDGE _,
i - A I = 5 N OF COVERPLATE IS 4" MAX FROM
—TF T ADJACENT DOOR JAMB. ey 5
@ ° o *84 o @ OEM o o EM N EXPIRES o;/so/zo
/|l : E. EXTERIOR LIGHTS EXISTING TO REMAIN. mm
| l' ° ° ° ° o .5 So ,17
A
l O O O O O O O JIDDD O O — (O KEY NOTES:
° i 1. PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL THIS
| jpE—— 3
de Oe O 0°0O2 [de O | Oe JI 1'm 0O O AREA.
O 0O d O O O a O ® 2. EXISTING LIGHTS TO REMAIN. NO WORK.
| T T T T T T ; "Bl 5 o o
2 ' Ss ° ° 2l O
NE . d O O O O ¢ )
L ﬂ & °o | o i
| Ly \ E
o e m It O O O z
h ® ° k ® 9 9 0
I | ° _ : /—MOUNT LIGHT % N
CORD TIGHT TO .
o —[ I ﬂ@ [ O 0O O J H [ CABINETRY AND n g
| - — F———— EXTEND TO WALL o >
b i b i L u = - MOUNT UNDER CABINH—/ J—BOX LOCATED ® o
LIGHT CLOSE TO FRONT OF WITHIN — _g
CABINETRY. ~ COORDINATE CABINETRY — s©
EXACT LOCATION WITH ) =
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO + 53
ROUGH-IN. < 25
n go
: % ES
© 5=
O «—
o G &
CEILING LIGHTS THIS VIEW CIRCUIT A1HA-1
UNDERCABINET LIGHTS THIS VIEW CIRCUIT A1LA-15
3 1 LIGHTING PLAN | 5 UNDERCABINET LIGHT DIAGRAM 3] 2
1/8" = 1'-0" NORTH NO SCALE 2
=
LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE g
LED COLOR OR LENS & g
MARK | MANUFACTURER'S CATALOG # MOUNT LAMPING | LUMENS | VOLTAGE SIZE FINISH DIMMING DISTRIBUTION OPTIONS & REMARKS /N
K1 |LITHONIA #EPANL SERIES RECESS | 19W | 2000 | MVOLT | 247 WHITE 10% SATIN <
COLUMBIA #CFP SERIES 247x2" 0—10V WHITE 3| 2 NE
K2 | LITHONIA #EPANL SERIES RECESS | 30W | 3400 | MVOLT | 247 WHITE 10% SATIN [ DRYWALL INSTALL KIT 2 S| 8
COLUMBIA #CFP SERIES 24"x2" 0—-10V WHITE S | E
K3 | LITHONIA #LDN6/L06 SERIES | RECESS | 18W | 1500 | MVOLT | 6"@x7" | MATTE 10%
PRECOLITE #LTR-6RD SERIES x6” | DIFFUSE | 0-10V
K4 | LITHONIA #UCLD SERIES UNDER | 10W 585 120V | 417 | WHITE 1% ACRYLIC |NO ROCKER SWITCH; HARD WIRE
CABINET x18"
EXIT |[LITHONIA #EDG SERIES WALL | GREEN MVOLT | 13"x5” | BRUSHED EDGE LIT |NI-CAD BATTERY; FULL 5-YR, WARRANTY; x
DUAL LITE #EVE SERIES LED x12" | ALUMINUM ACRYLIC | 3-YRS PRO—-RATA @ 33% / YR. > 2
=35 |¢ % S
NOTES: 1k A :
1. PROVIDE 90 CRI FOR ALL FIXTURES; NO LESS THAN 80 CRI IF 90 IS NOT AVAILABLE. $5l2|3|¢ |
2. PROVIDE 3500K FOR ALL INTERIOR LIGHTING, UNO. RSN NN
3. EQUALS IN QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, AND AESTHETICS BY ACUITY, COOPER/EATON, HUBBELL, AND PHILIPS ARE ACCEPTABLE.
4. PROVIDE INTEGRAL EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKUP WITH 1000 LUMENS FOR FIXTURE SYMBOLS SHOWN AS EMERGENCY. = LW
5. STANDARD MANUFACTURERS 5 YEAR WARRANTY, UNO. <X 4
6. LIGHT FIXTURE NAMEPLATE WATTAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED LED LAMP WATTAGES INDICATED. 7536 N. La Cholla Blvd. o |:_> L]
7. VERIFY DIMMER COMPATIBILITY PER LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE MARKING PRIOR TO ORDERING. Phons (5%0) 6922196 ED () X
8. FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHOWN IS TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE, UNO. Fax (520) 622-2108 Z I 8
ot de = =W
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GENERAL NOTES:
A. RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6’ OF SOURCES o
OF WATER, PROVIDE GFCI DEVICE, 83
+42"AFF. E £
FLOW T &
o B. EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI, 83,
| | T | Loup . | S TING RET A R WP WITH PLUG INSERTED. 5563
| | GLASS EQUIPMENT SO0 | WALL x ~—- = -EZ_-)'
[ [ | ROOM [ 88
[117 ] 109 o EEL
1 ! B gl T G | OCm OOKEY NOTES: =<
: J ' — ; E' N : ———TTeeeee . %%_
| |3 ed 33 & e Be-s | &5 85 Z reer WL NFF====A\ | 1. ETR PANEL(S). 558
[ =@ CP=11}CP-13 L0 12 LOCKERS y e
| | ’ | FL S - | 1 1 Sireridn cP_25 i 2. [RECEPTACLES THIS AREA +42” AFF,
| | = | C _& 3 @ | I ! | - WORK e | O GFCI.
| | é_ T | Ll east {IICP-17_ AREA - ~p 47|
| CP—£— ) g_ | (OX IO . N | O 3. REPLACE EXISTING TRANSFORMER WITH
| | | cp_11)ICP~13 | i i &0 i 75KVA.  VERIFY CLEARANCES PRIOR TO
i | e T @l CP-15 % | Q ORDERING.  PROVIDE WITH FEET TO SIT
| | 11 . L eP=110CP-13 1 — e, Um_==li[cp- i ABOVE THE FLOOR. Y
i i — p i q:P — ¢P7 P—1 12 ACP_JIE I ? I ? | [~ i Q EXPIRES o;/so/zo
' ‘ ' STO(R,)AGE ' | Q
@— ————— e - F — |— 3 f ” —_— | :
| | | ofK q
l I [ 9 J
| |
| | |
| | o | O
i i CP-16 i sTuCP—18 CP—2q' - | o Q
| | S 11 | GR|ND/MEASURE?' CP_2@2= AL T CP—24 _O
| | | | od Jowone |52 15 S
| | | [ 1 ROOM | U)
| - et | | CP-24 é- (™ CP-24 1[0 O @)
| | CP-6 | CP-4 | i cp—24 MO O -
SO AN AN NN N e —_— - m T lCPo22i(e ) () @Ol [ "=
5 | | ' ' | ) CP—22(p O 2] Q.
| | [ - e ¢ ¢l L9 " O %
i ! (E) . CP- - )
| | ‘ﬂ’|“ 04 ©) Iﬂ\ ®2 f J | CP=28 CP-28 (p_,q HO -
| | I NN ] | Ne RELOCATED =
| | | e S 2 102 | LOBBY | O SHED O m <
| | | | by
- . CP—-30 ©
| NO WORK IN THIS | | 02 A~ CP-26- H g 2
- N
| AREA | i &o @ © >
| ' | | }
| | | < i N B o | » 2
| | | Y 6 CP-30 T -IC—U‘ >
| | | O O 4 | @CcP-28  CP-28@l- 5
) . F ] — s
B - = 5§
i i i 30" i ggCE)EATOR CLASSROOM TYP. ) T L
= O
| | | | ABOVE CLG e ] i E EE
| | | | | =
| | | | | (D = ©
| | | | | TYP. % Ss
[ [ [ [ [ c =
N — ()
! | 4. .L .L i o___ &
CIRCUIT NUMBERS CORRESPOND TO PANEL A1LA, UNO. | | |
ART EQUIPMENT FEEDER SCHEDULE
1 POWER PLAN N [TEM # DESCRIPTION DEVICE CIRCUIT CONDUIT / WIRE NOTES .
3 1/8" = 1'-0" NORTH K=1 |KIIN — AM NEMA 5-20 CP—27 3/4°C., 2§10, #10 GRD. | 1,2,3,4 3| %
K—2 |KILN — AIM VITRIGRAPH NEMA 5-20 CP-29 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. | 1,2,3,4 2
| — K-3 |KILN — JEN-KEN NEMA 5-20 CP-31 3/4°C., 2#10, #10 GRD. | 1,2,3,4 0
&q K—4 |KILN — PARAGON NEMA 6-50 | ATLA—17,19 1°C., 2#6, #10 GRD. 12,34 z
K=5 [KILN — SKUTT 1014 NEMA 6-50 | A1LA-23,25 1°C., 2#8, #10 GRO. 1,2,3,4 <
TTB— K—6 |KILN — SKUTT 1027A NEMA 6-50 | ATLA—16,18 1C., 2#6, #10 GRD. 1,2,3,4 3
AMLA-13 — W " K-7 [KILN — SKUTT 1027B NEMA 6-50 [ A1LA-20,22 1-1/47C., 2#4, #8 GRD. 1,2,3,4 2
CONTACTOR —] 5 = O K-8 |KILN — GIS 41 NEMA 6-50 | CP—39,41 1-1/4°C., 244, #8 GRD. | 1,2,34,5 S
N o | g | K=9 |KILN — SP 28 NEMA 6-50 | CP—38,40 1°C., 2#6, #10 GRD. 12,345 P
| o
rzocm - § m W m 2 [ CA TOOLS AR COMP #CAT—4620—AC CP—33 3/4°C., 2#10, #10 GRD. | 1,2,3,4 <
] _@__Cf__ - s @ S ® 2K | HOMAK VERT BLASING #RD00924380 CP-35 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. | 1,2,3,4 e N
i 3 S B f 217 |5]8
i < <Zc L <zt NOTES: S| R
| " = < = T PROVIDE DISCONNECT: NEMA 1 FOR INTERIOR DRY LOCATIONS S
' 5 ul NEMA 3R FOR EXTERIOR OR WET LOCATIONS
> % O 2 FUSE FOR MOTOR OVERLOAD PROTECTION BASED ON NAMEPLATE DATA
PANEL-## = PANEL-## 3 PROVIDE 120V OR 208V RECEPTACLE AMPERAGE AS REQUIRED OR J-BOX AS REQUIRED
= 4 COORDINATE CORD/PLUG CONNECTION WITH OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
PROVIDE CORRESPONDING DEVICE AS REQUIRED.
5 ENLARGED PLAN | 3 COVER PLATE LABEL DIAGRAM 5 DO NOT OPERATED KILNS K-8 AND K—9 SIMULTAEOUSLY it
> =
1/4" = 1'-0" NORTH NO SCALE olg w2
ONE LINE DIAGRAM FEEDER SCHEDULE E (“>; E <5 §
L
ITEM ETR / PROVIDE CU FEEDER GRD ELECTRODE NOTES IEIEEIE
200A PANEL PROVIDE 2-1/2"C, 4 #4/0, #4 GRO. PANEL A1LA o|<|2|2 oL
4 75 KVA XFMR PROVIDE 2"C., 3 #1, #6 GRD. 44 PRIMARY FEEDER XFMR T1A 4
PROVIDE 2-1/2"C, 4 #4/0, #4 GRO. SECONDARY FEEDER XFMR T1A
— o5
536 N. La Cholla Blvd. < =
7Tucson, Arizor(:a al85'711 -1 Z LL
Phone (520) 622-2196 o w
Fax (520) 622—2198 1 xS Z 2
www.eda—az.com 0 3 ()
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(OKEY NOTES:
1. GFCl, WP WITH PLUG INSERTED, ON
ROOF. 55
£ 8
& ELECTRICAL FEEDER SCHEDULE - MECHANICAL EQP £2s
6 TAG |ETR CIRCUIT FEEDER DISCONNECT SIZE | NOTES £e2
(B Fe- /. (B Fo-2 - - FF—4 ALA-12 | 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 4,5,6 S5¢
1 =y / 7 / ] —— [ | I DJ EF-5 AA-12 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 45,6 §§§
N - |:|/ g . = o \:/ [:]/ f(E)iEF_B > FF-6 ATLA-12 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 4,5,6 §§§
FiLT- FILT-2 59 | | SF-3 A1LA-10 3/4"C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 4,5,6 =2
| | SF—4 ALA-10 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 45,6
[/® | FILT—1 AMLA-24 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 46,8
@ @ ® | FILT—2 AMLA-24 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 46,3
o & Foar | | FILT—3 AMLA-24 | 3/47C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 46,3
S n Ll [ N\JI - | FILT—4 ALA-24 | 3/4"C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 46,3 :
| | FILT-5 ALA-26 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 46,3 Expiffﬁ;/i}z
| FILT—6 MLA-26 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 46,3 m
i D8 : | FILT—7 ALA-26 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 4,6,
(E) FC-4 | .
= @ FC—-1 | X | A1LA=31,33 | 3/4"C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,2,3
{ (E) FC-6 m— Fc-2 | X | A1LA=31,33 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 1,2,3
ATHA=11{1) @ % ;
N @ u Fc-3 | X | A1LA-35,37 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 1,2,3
(E) FC-4 ATHA-11 (T Fc—4 | X | A1LA-39,41 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 1,2,3
®=D ol FC-5 | X | ATLA-39,41 | 3/4°C., 2412, #12 GRD. 30A 1,2,3
Lo | FC—6 | X | A1LA=35,37 | 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,2,3
- S FC—7 | X | A1LA=35,37 | 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,2,3
, : %
| oA D/ CU-1 | X ETR 17C., 3#8, #10 GRD. 60A 1,2,3 o))
|| ” CU-2 | X | F1HA-19,21,23 | 17C., 3#8, #10 GRO. 60A 1,2,3 =
MRS =h—— I cU-3 | X | F1HA-19,21,23 | 17C., 3#8, #10 GRD. 60A 1,2,3 P~
2 2|l o
© Egy 7 CU-4 | X | F1HA=19,21,23 | 17C., 3#8, #10 GRO. 60A 1,2,3 N
FILTS P E) FC-T CU-5 | X | F1HA-19,21,23 | 1°C., 3#8, #10 GRD. 60A 1,2,3 ©
g CU-6 | X ETR 1"C., 3#8, #10 GRD. 60A 1,2,3 o
o I & Fg?3 //@ cU-7 | X ETR 1°C., 3#8, #10 GRD. 60A 1,2,3 Y <
E) FC-5 | T B ©
i e :DE.:: WH-1 ATHA-18 1"C., 248, #10 GRD. 60A 1,6,7 © 0
D\ @\C% B WH—-2 ATHA—7 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,6,7 % N
LT3 ©Frcs N WH-3 ATHA=9 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,6,7 ) =
H WH—4 ATHA-8 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,6,7 — S
L——— 19 S p— [ ——— WH-5 ATHA-10 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,6,7 © S
WH—6 AMHA-12 | 3/4°C., 2#12, #12 GRD. 30A 1,6,7 - 5
o .
o Sg=
NOTES: £ Ss
MECHANICAL POWER PLAN N T PROVIDE DISCONNECT: NEMA T FOR INTERIOR DRY LOCATIONS < S
1 8 = 10" NORTH NEMA 3R FOR EXTERIOR OR WET LOCATIONS >
- LOCATE ON UNISTRUT ADJACENT TO UNIT $ =0
2 FUSE FOR MOTOR OVERLOAD PROTECTION BASED ON NAMEPLATE DATA o i;
3 100K MAX AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT; SCCR RATING TO INCLUDE ALL COMPONENTS, — o=
NO ADDITIONAL UPSTREAM PROTECTION O oS
4 PROVIDE MOTOR—RATED SWITCH
5  PROVIDE 365-DAY TIMER, FAN TO RUN DURING OCCUPIED HOURS
6  PROVIDE 120V, 20A GFCI RECEPTACLE OR J-BOX AS REQUIRED
7 COORDINATE CORD/PLUG CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT )
3 SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 3| 2
8  INTERLOCK FILT—# WITH ASSOCIATED FC SUPPLY FAN FOR SIMULTANEOUS OPERATION. %
g
T
D
=
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zt|2|2|g|C
Q| < |2 |92 | a|
4 4
prd
= 2%
Pucson, Arizona 85741 X 353
Phone (520) 622-2196 L = O
Fax (520) 622-2198 QN Z o
www.eda—az.com m < L]
Project # 22078 < CED 5 =
-
ZOWo
WY =0

B A B C D E F B

Autodesk Revit 2022




1

STAINED
GLASS

|117|

' Loup
EbUWMENT

ROOM

|108|

FRIT
ROOM

|109|

Sal

= i
= e

(=

T +
S e s ]
eatt o 3
NHENAREY ks
PR = RATPI A UL AU |
,-iﬁl.'-' o R T ‘ﬁ., AP EERCTIEE-
N R B R A RO N S
ISP Tas e Y Tl M T e
P )3 3
Y ) 3
0 ae
W f
. >
< ~

DATVEATIPIS RUELN I PERES
» ey . -
.-l e A N
N SR 0 YA
S RGN S FARA
e g
B v

TS,

®

®E| ELECT.

EXTERIOR
WORK
AREA

PRGN I S T TP

Dot o Nt e e S N e
i PRI S ()

v '#:‘-z T i ke = =

=

STORAGE

105

=
-t
=l For

7
Nm)
UN

Pal =M
NO L]

[ 106 |

!
L.
RS 2 R
e | T
F I T
b} 9 ¢ 241
o oo SRR
LsAd 2Lt 1
SN et ®a
o~ U P
L “a
= - NI
el L. o,
' .

= A=, [ e
|

7
;

e O . - S LSTR irae 7. P
PRPIAS] DR PEOP N ORI ANTED | FI

I_
=l
<

d
G

SYSTEMS PLAN

1/8" = 1'_0"

NORTH

AN
PR
A
A, ,
y; o
~ 7
g -
Ve g
s =
2 ¥
0
N LRSI

o

©9

[]
®
[]
®
N

'

CLASSROOM

'E 426 SF

RELOCATED
SHED

ek

AN

[ NAYAYAYAYAYS

NAATA A A

DAY TAY

FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES:

A.

COMPLY WITH IFC 2018, 510.1 EMERGENCY
RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE. NEW
BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO
COVERAGE FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDERS
WITHIN THE BUILDING BASED ON THE
EXISTING COVERAGE LEVELS OF THE PUBLIC
SAFETY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS UTILIZED
BY THE JURISDICTION, MEASURED AT THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING.

IFF THE SIGNAL STRENGTH WITHIN THE
BUILDING DOES NOT PASS THE REQUIRED
COVERAGE LEVELS, PROVIDE BI-DIRECTIONAL
ANTENNA AS DIRECTED BY LOCAL FIRE
JURISDICTION.

COMPLY WITH IFC 2018, 907.5.2.1.1
AVERAGE SOUND PRESSURE. AUDIBLE
ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL
PROVIDE A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF
15dBA ABOVE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND
LEVEL OR 5 dBA ABOVE THE MAXIMUM
SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF NOT
LESS THAN 60-SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER, IN EVERY OCCUPIABLE SPACE
WITHIN THE BUILDING.

COMPLY WITH NFPA 72, 2016 A.13.4.3
AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVELS BASED ON
LOCATION.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHOWN THIS PAGE IS
A GENERAL LAYOUT AND IS NOT A FULLY
ENGINEERED SYSTEM. FIRE ALARM
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL TO
COMPLY WITH NFPA 72.

(O KEY NOTES:

1.

ETR FACP—-A SIMPLEX 4005. MAIN FACP
IN ADJACENT BUILDING.

7536 N. La Cholla Blvd.

Tucson, Arizona 85741

Phone (520) 622-2196 Ii D
Fax (520) 622-2198
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IGlass Arts Tl at Santa Rita Springs

921 W Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614

C
je;
d
®
)
| .
5]
)
0
>
Q@
©
>
C
)
)
| .
o
0
Z
o
2}
S
L
4
I
O
L
=
<
N
S
(s2)
(&)
o
N
/:]
312 |88
k| & | o
- = | 8
AN
< o | ¥
AN [~
T &
x
L
> 2
o D
04
>|a|S|E[Z|3
o Ll<|+-|&
= al|o
ZoQ Lum
;DfUJLU—:D
zli|la|lal|g|a
Al < ||| |
n
L
—l
-
0
Ll Ll
Z L
o o

JOB NAME: GVR ART JOB NO: 22078RM: ELEC 105 RATED ISC: EIR PANEL NO: ADF JOB NAME: GVR ART JOB NO: 22078RM: ELEC 105 RATED ISC: EIR PANEL NO: A1HA JOB NAME: GVR ART JOB NO: 22078RM: ELEC 105 RATED ISC: EIR PANEL NO: A1LA
VOLTAGE: 277/480 PHASE: 3 WIRE: 4 MAIN: BKR 400 AMP TYPE: VOLTAGE: 277/480 PHASE: 3 WRE: 4 "MAN: LUG 100 AMP  TYPE: VOLTAGE: ~120/208 PHASE: 3 WIRE: 4 MAIN: BKR 200 AMP  TYPE:
MOUNTING: “SURFACE MOUNTING: “SURFACE MOUNTING: “SURFACE
REMARKS: EXISTING SIEMENS TYPE S4 PANEL REMARKS: EXISTING SIEMENS PANEL REMARKS: EXISTING SIEMENS PANEL (DISCONNECT SHUT—DOWN CONTACTORS/SHUNT TRIP)
(**) DENOTES REPLACE EXISTING BREAKER AS SHOWN (**) DENOTES REPLACE BREAKER AS SHOWN (**) DENOTES REPLACE BREAKER AS SHOWN
(##) DENOTES REVISE LOAD AS SHOWN (##) DENOTES REVISE LOAD AS SHOWN
REMARKS: BKR [CKT| HP KVA HP [CKT [ BKR | REMARKS: REMARKS: BKR [CKT| AP KVA HP [CKT | BKR | REMARKS: REMARKS: BKR [CKT| HP KVA HP [CKT | BKR | REMARKS:
A B C A B C A B C
TS €2)) 0.3 TS FTR 0.4 €2)) FTR
1 2 THIS PROJECT  |20/1] 1 2.9 2 120/1 TIMECLOCK REC 20/1| 1 0.7 2 120/1|  DATA SWITCH
1 PANEL NON—BUSSED 36 ETR €2 0.4 €23 ETR
A2HA 025/3 3 4 SPACE LTS 20/1] 3 4 120/1 SPARE REC 20/1] 3 0.6 4 120/1 REC
34 FTR 0.4 €23 ETR
5 B I T B N B a 20/11 5 6 |20/1 Y REC 20/11 5 0.9 6 |20/1 REC
3.9 €23 71 €3 FTR €2 0.5
7 18.9 8 WH-2 20/1| 7 11 8 |20/1 WH—4 REC 20/1| 7 0.3 8 |20/1 F.A. BELL
PANEL 2.8 (+) XFMR €23 €3 FTR €2 0.9 €23
ATHA 100/3] 9 19.8 10 [125/3]  PANEL A1LA WH-3 20/1| 9 10 |20/1 WH-5 REC 20/1| 9 0.2 10 [20/1 SF—3, SF—4
16.7 REC (**) 0.4 (1) (1) @'\/‘WW
11 85| |12| ROOF 20/1| 11 4 12 20/1 WH—6 e 20/1| 11 05 12 | 20/1| EF-4, EF-5, EF-6
1 REC 0.4 LA NI
13 14 LN SPACE 13 14 SPACE TTB 20/1| 13 14 20/1 TIMECLOCK
LTS (##) 0.3 (**)
SPACE 15 16 SPACE o 15 16 o UNDERCABINET | 20/1| 15 5.0 16 |60/2 K—6
&) &) 46 KILN
17 18 > 17 8.0 18 | 40/1 WH—1 K—4 60/2| 17
KILN
19 20 CONNECTED TOTALS: ~ 1133118158 | - 19
SPACE 21 22 SPACE LARGEST MOTOR/CONTINUOUS x 1.25] 2.8 | 4.6 | 4.2 |TOTAL DEMAND (KVA): 43.3 EF-3 20/1]| 21
(**)
23 I g 1’y gy NON—CONTINUOUS 1.1 | 82 | 12.5 | NON=COINCIDENT (KVA): K-5 50/2| 23 ( 0.6 24 120/1 FILT-1,2,3,4
KILN
CONNECTED TOTALS: (| 328 325|352 | - DEMAND: 13.9 | 12.8 | 16.7 |NET KVA: 43  AMP: 60 25 05 26 |20/1 FILT-5,6,7
LARGEST MOTOR/CONTINUOUS x 1.2¢] 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 |TOTAL DEMAND (KVA): 100.5 FACP 20/1| 27 ; 28 |20/1 SPARE
NON—CONTINUOUS NON—COINCIDENT (KVA): SPARE 20/1| 29 2 30 | 20/1 e
2 AINAA AN AN AIAA]
DEMAND: NET KVA: 101 AMP: Fc-1, FC—=2  |20/2] 31 0.6 32 |20/1 SF—1 /1]
AC—15 T.1
JOB NAME: GVR ART JOB NO: 22078RM: 1T RATED ISC: EIR PANEL NO: CP 33 0.2 34 120/1 SF—2
VOLTAGE: 120/208 PHASE: 3 WIRE: 4 MAIN: LUG 150 AMP  TYPE: 5
- - MOUNTING: SURFACE] FC-3, FC-6 20/2| 35 36 SPACE
REMARKS: EXISTING SIEMENS PANEL FC-7 1.5
(**) DENOTES REPLACE EXISTING BREAKER AS SHOWN 37 2.4 = 38 100
REMARKS: BKR TCKT] 1P RVA 7P TCKT] BKR [REVARKS: FC-4, FC=5  [20/2f 39 2.4 - 401 /3 PANEL AZLA
Al B[ C 1 ' 42
REC (¥*) 0.7 (¥*) REC VTV VYV Y
STAN GL 117 |20/1] 1 0.9 2 |20/1| OPEN STUDIO 115 CONNECTED TOTALS: iso 107 | 185 ] -
G 0.9 G
2(2*/)1 5 0.7 - 4 2(8{)1 LARGEST MOTOR/CONTINUOUS x 1.2 0.0 | 0.3 | 0.0 |TOTAL DEMAND (KVA): 57.2
' 20/1| 5 0.5 6 |20/1 ' _ z _ .
~C & N e NON—CONTINUOUS 18.9 | 19.5 | 18.5 | NON-COINCIDENT (KVA):
LOUD EQUIP 108 2(2*/)1 / L] - 8 ]30/1 COMPUTER DEMAND: 18.9 | 19.8 | 18.5 |NET KVA: 57 AWP: 165
' 20/1] 9 0.7 10 | 30/1 ' |
(%) T
' 20/1] 11 0.7 12 | 30/1 '
REC (%) 0.9 (%) REFRIG
FRIT 109 20/1] 13 15 14 {20/1] OPEN STUDIO 115
(%) 05 (%) J—BOX
3 ' 20/1] 15 1.0 16 | 20/1] OPEN STUDIO 115
REC @) T @)
YARD 20/1] 17 1.0 18 | 20/1 '
REC 0.4 @)
COMPUTER 30/1] 19 .0 20 | 20/1 '
0.4 @) REC
' 30/1] 21 T3 22 120/1]  KILN RM 112
0.4 @)
' 30/1] 23 0.9 24 120/1 '
J—BOX @) T.0 @) REC
YARD 20/1] 25 0.7 26 |20/1 CLASSRM
K=1 2.4 @)
KILN 30/1| 27 0.9 28 |20/2 '
K=2 @) T.7 @)
KILN 20/1| 29 0.5 30 |20/2 '
K=3 @) T8
KILN 25/1] 31 32
2] 7.9
AR COMP 30/1] 33 34 160/3| SURGE SUPRPESSOR
2K @) T2
VERT BLASE 20/1] 35 36
(**)
SPACE 37 43 38 |60/2 K-9
@) 55 KILN
K-8 70/2| 39 13 40
KILN 55
41 42 SPACE
4
CONNECTED TOTALS: ~ 155 225|152 | -
LARGEST MOTOR/CONTINUOUS x 1.25] 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 |TOTAL DEMAND (KVA): 43.6
7536 N. La_Cholla Blvd.
NON—CONTINUOUS 10.7 | 17.7 | 15.2 | NON—COINCIDENT (KVA): P o O oras ED
Fax (520) 622-2198
DEMAND: 10.7 | 17.7 | 15.2 |NET KVA: 44 AMP: 148 www.eda—az.com
Project #: 22078
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E4.0

Autodesk Revit 2022



	Sheets: A0.0 - COVER SHEET
	Sheets: A0.1 - GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS
	Sheets: A0.2 - CODE PLAN
	Sheets: D2.0 - DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
	Sheets: A2.0 - FLOOR PLAN
	Sheets: A2.0D - DIMENSION PLAN
	Sheets: A2.1 - ROOF PLAN
	Sheets: A2.2 - EQUIPMENT FLOOR PLAN
	Sheets: A3.0 - ELEVATIONS
	Sheets: A5.0 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	Sheets: A5.1 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	Sheets: A6.0 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
	Sheets: A8.0 - DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS
	Sheets: A10.0 - SPECIFICATIONS
	Sheets: A10.1 - SPECIFICATIONS
	Sheets: A10.2 - SPECIFICATIONS
	Sheets: A10.3 - SPECIFICATIONS
	Sheets: F2.0 - FURNITURE PLAN
	Sheets: I2.0 - INTERIOR FINISH PLAN

